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Methodology Research Objectives

The National Housing Survey (NHS) is a monthly attitudinal survey, which polls the
adult general population of the United States to assess their attitudes toward owning and
renting a home, purchase and rental prices, household finance, and overall confidence in
the economy.

Explore housing-related expenses (such as real estate taxes,
insurance, utilities) where consumers have experienced cost
increases and determine their level of concern relating to those
increases.

Each month, approximately 1,000 American adults (age 18 and older) who make or share
in their household’s financial decisions participate in the NHS. Participants are sampled
via AmeriSpeak®, NORC at the University of Chicago’s probability-based panel, on behalf Identify actions consumers will take in response to housing cost
of PSB Insights and in coordination with Fannie Mae. Most participants complete the self- increases, inC!Uding whether consumers will reduce or change
administered survey online (~95%), with a small percentage opting to complete via insurance policies.

telephone with a live interview administrator (~5%).

The special topic questions in this report were asked in the NHS from October to
December 2023 among a general population (GP) of 3,099 mortgage borrowers,
owners, and renters who make or share the financial decisions made in their household.

Understand consumers’ financial and debt situations, given higher
expenses.

For more information on methodology and weighting schemes, please refer to the Appendix.




Executive Summary

* Over half of consumers said their total housing costs increased ‘moderately’ (5-10%) or ‘significantly’ (10% or more) over the past year.

« Utilities increased for the largest percentage of homeowners (67%) and renters (58%) and are the top concern for both.

* Many consumers indicate they will take action to reduce costs, including paying more attention to their finances, cutting back on utilities, and
applying for a property tax exemption (among homeowners).

— Housing Costs and Implications ﬁ
B 55% Said their total housing costs increased ‘moderately’ (5-10%) or
‘significantly’ (10% or more) over the past year

Total Housing costs (as defined in the survey) include rent or mortgage plus HOA/Condo fees, real estate taxes, home insurance, and utility
bills (electricity, gas, water, trash, other).

Top 3 Housing Costs That Increased* Implications

Among those who have the cost, % of homeowners and renters
who said the cost increased moderately or significantly

Homeowners Renters % 73% of consumers plan to pay more
a Utilities (67%) a Utilities (58%) (f3) attention to their finances

Homeowner’s Monthly Fees such SN 50%

9 e . - )- o of consumers plan to cut back
Insurance (57%) as amenity fees, O . P

on utility usage

Given increased housing costs....

trash, etc. (39%)
e Real Estate ' _
Taxes (56%) e Routine Maintenance
fees (34%)
Most Concerning Housing Costs

) 33% of homeowners are concerned Q 25% of homeowners plan to obtain

30% of homeowners plan to apply
for a property tax exemption

ab.o.u'f being able.z to pay for their a new home insurance policy
utilities or routine maintenance

519% of renters are concerned about

17% of homeowners plan to reduce
being able to pay for their utilities

home insurance coverage

*Over the past year

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP

Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding.



& Housing Costs and Implications

Total Housing costs (as defined in the survey) include rent or mortgage plus HOA/Condo fees, real estate taxes, home insurance,
and utility bills (electricity, gas, water, trash, other).




Over half of consumers say that their total housing costs have increased in the past year. Very few say
their total housing costs have decreased.

* Across segments, nearly one quarter of consumers say their total housing costs increased significantly in the past year (more than 10% increase).

__ Change in Total Housing Costs* in Past Year

GPb)/SUbgrOUp Q4 2023

*Housing costs (as defined in the survey) include rent or mortgage plus HOA/Condo fees, real estate
taxes, home insurance, and utility bills (electricity, gas, water, trash, other).

Homeowner Status Age Income to AMI Ratio
0/,A
55% 56% 57% 549% 56% 59% 56% 55% 54% 56%
° 50%
0 A,D 0,
Increased significantly
(more than 10% increase)
0,
Increased moderately 37% 39% 38% 34% 34% 38% 36% 40% 35% 35% 39%
(5-10% increase)
Stayed about the same
o
(less than 5% increase/decrease) 38% 39% 36% 37% 39% 38% 35% 39% 36% 38% 39%
Decreased moderately
(5-10% decrease) o
) 0 + 5%M 6%P 0D + 0 5%°¢ 6% 2%
el R e o
General Mortgage Outright Renters (R) 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ <80% 80%-120% >120%
Population Borrowers Owners (n=1019) (A) (B) (C) (D) AMI (E) AMI (F) AMI (G)
(n=3099) (M) (0) (n=899) (n=525) (n=1003) (n=671) (n=1152) (n=600) (n=1324)
(n=1244) (n=783)

M/O/R, A/B/C/D, E/F/G : Denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the quarter

Q562: In the past year, have your total housing costs increased, decreased, or . .
Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP

stayed about the same?

Note: Respondents who reported “Don’t know” or skipped/refused to respond are
included in sample, but not shown in the chart, so percentages may not add up to
100%.



Among homeowners with each cost, an increase in utilities was reported by the most homeowners.

* Outright owners were more likely than mortgage borrowers to report an increase in their home insurance costs (64% vs. 54%)

Homeowners’ Increase in Housing Costs Over Past Year - Among Homeowners With The Cost

[ Showing percentage (%) of homeowners; among the subset of homeowners who have each respective housing cost

Q42023

Stayed about the same
(less than 5% increase/decrease)

Increased moderately
(5-10% increase)

Increased significantly

(more than 10% increase)

Total Increased
(significantly+moderately)

All Homeowners with cost, n=779

Legend Decreased moderately
| (5-10% decrease)
Percent of
homeowners
that report
having the cost
Utilities (incl. electricity, gas, water, sewage, 3%
other) 95% l% A
All homeowners with cost, n=2,014
Homeowner’s Insurance (incl. Fire & Hazard) 96% 2% 38%
All homeowners with cost, n=1,951
Real estate taxes (on your home) 959% l/3°/° 38%
All homeowners with cost, n=1,918 1%
Personal property taxes (on property such as 39
(1]
cars, boats, equipment) 84% ll/o 46%
All homeowners with cost, n=1,707
Routine Maintenance (HVAC servicing, clearing 3%
gutters, vents, etc.) 84% 14/0 51%
All homeowners with cost, n=1,707
HOA or Condo Fees 38% 1% F% 48%
All homeowners with cost, n=768
Flood Insurance
38%

I/S% .
2% 53%

All Homeowners
Among those with the cost*

45% 67%

39%

35% 48%
29% 43%

15% [ p1A

WL 56%

27%

13% 0,
22% . 35%

Mortgage Borrowers (M)
Among those with the cost*

3%
% 29%

3% 42%°

1/3%
1%

1/3 %
1%

3%
1%

J3%
1%

J 5%
1%

40%

47%

51%

48%

60%°

43%

36% 54%

35%

30% 43%

YT 42%

22%

PR 46%

27%

21% E

29%

65%

Outright Owners (0)
Among those with the cost*

0,
l?’ 2 499%M 70%
%

26%

0,
rﬁ % 3300 39% 64%M
0,
11/3 % 349 41% 60%
0
4%
o7 aa% 36% LR 50%
Yo
0,
Z‘lf % 510 28% 43%
% 15%
1# 47% 25% 40%

%
3% 42%

Q563A_Rebased: (Asked among homeowners with each respective cost): In the past year, which of the following monthly or
yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?

Note: Respondents who reported N/A / do not have the cost are excluded from sample. Respondents who reported “Don’t know” or skipped/refused to respond are included in sample, but not shown in the chart, so percentages may not add up to 100%.

*Sample sizes for each ownership type and housing cost differ and are written in the notes section. See appendix for increase/decrease in costs as a percentage of total homeowners (with and without the cost).

M/O: Denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the quarter
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One-third of homeowners are concerned about their ability to pay for utilities, routine maintenance,

and real estate taxes.

Outright owners are more likely than mortgage borrowers to be concerned about their ability to pay for real estate taxes (39% vs. 28%), homeowner’s
insurance (34% vs. 26%), and flood insurance (36% vs. 23%).

Homeowners’ Concern About Rising Housing Costs by Homeowner Type

— Asked among owners who said each housing cost has increased or stayed the same in the past year

Showing % “Very Concerned” + “Somewhat Concerned” by ownership status

AWl Homeowners

Utilities
(n=1910)

33%

Routine Maintenance
(n=1602)

Real estate taxes
(n=1806)

Personal property taxes

(1)
(n=1596) S

Homeowner’s Insurance

0,
(n=1867) 29%

Flood Insurance

(n=636) 28%

HOA or Condo Fees

(n=686) 24%

Utilities
(n=1168)

Routine Maintenance
(n=985)

Real estate taxes
(n=1123)

Personal property taxes
(n=983)

Homeowner’s Insurance
(n=1162)

Flood Insurance
(n=429)

HOA or Condo Fees
(n=465)

Mortgage Borrowers (M)

32%

29%

26%

23%

23%

Q42023

Outright Owners (0)

Utilities 34%
(n=742)

Routine Maintenance 32%
(n=617)

Real estate taxes 399,M
(n=683)

Personal property taxes

)
(n=613) 29%

Homeowner’s Insurance

oM
(n=705) 34%

Flood Insurance /M
(n=257) 36%

HOA or Condo Fees

(n=220) e

Q564: (Asked among homeowners who said each housing cost has increased or stayed the same in the
past year): How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly

housing costs?

M/O: Denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the quarter
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Homeowners with lower incomes (<80% AMI) are significantly more likely to be concerned about paying
for all housing-related costs in comparison to higher income homeowners.

Homeowners’ Concern About Rising Housing Costs by Income to AMI Ratio

— Asked among owners who said each housing cost has increased or stayed the same in the past year

Showing % “Very Concerned”+ “Somewhat Concerned” by Income to AMI (Area Median Income) Ratio

Utilities
(n=518)

Routine Maintenance
(n=421)

Real estate taxes
(n=474)

Personal property taxes
(n=411)

Homeowner’s Insurance
(n=486)

Flood Insurance
(n=183)

HOA or Condo Fees
(n=170)

Lower Income
<80% AMI (E)

50%F-¢

49%F:6

49%F:6

429%FC

429%F,6

449%C

39%¢

Utilities
(n=373)

Routine Maintenance
(n=309)

Real estate taxes
(n=356)

Personal property taxes
(n=321)

Homeowner’s Insurance
(n=365)

Flood Insurance
(n=124)

HOA or Condo Fees
(n=132)

Moderate Income

80-120% AMI (F)

349%5

33%6

35%¢56

32%°C

32%°C

33%¢

26%°C

Utilities
(n=1004)

Routine Maintenance
(n=862)

Real estate taxes
(n=963)

Personal property taxes
(n=852)

Homeowner’s Insurance
(n=1002)

Flood Insurance
(n=376)

HOA or Condo Fees
(n=378)

Higher Income

120%+ AMI (G)

23%

25%

23%

22%

21%

18%

15%

Q42023

Q564: (Asked among homeowners who said each housing cost has increased or stayed the same in the
past year): How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly

housing costs?

E/F/G: Denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the quarter

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Paying for utilities is the top concern among homeowners who said they had concerns about paying
for one or more housing costs.

* Payingfor real estate taxes and routine maintenance were also top concerns.

Homeowners’ Most Concerning Housing Cost

Utilities
(including electricity, gas,
water, sewage, other)

Real estate taxes
(on your home)

Routine Maintenance
(HVAC servicing, clearing
gutters, vents, etc.)

Homeowner’s insurance
(includes Fire & Hazard
insurance)

Personal property taxes
(on property such as cars,
boats, equipment)

HOA or Condo Fees*

Flood insurance*

All Concerned
Homeowners
(n=972)

Ownership Status

Mortgage Outright
Borrower (M) Owner (0)
(n=593) (n=379)

- 26% - 22%
- 19% - 25%
B - B
- 11% - 15%
. 7%

I 5%

0% I 2%

<80% AMI (E)
(n=358)

| 1%

" Asked among homeowners who said they are somewhat or very concerned about being able to pay at least one housing cost
Showing % by subgroup and open-ended reasons

Income to AMI Ratio

80%-120% AMI (F)
(n=201)

| 1%

120%+ AMI (G)

(n=401)

22%

20%

25%:E

-
. 8%
I 4%

| 1%

Q42023

Reasons for Concern in
Consumers’ Own Words

Among Concerned Owners

“Going up at astronomic rate.”
“Can’t be without utilities.”
“Colder winter. More gas to heat usage.”

“Because [I] have no idea how much it’s going to be.”
“The increase has been substantial.”
“It’s a big lump of cash to come up with twice a year”

“Lack of sufficient savings to cover costs.”
“They just cost a lot of money.”
“Biggest source of an unexpected expense.”

“Continues to go up, even with no claims.”
“Experienced a 50% increase since last hurricane hit.”
“Live in a fire zone; might not be able to get insured.”

“Goes up every year even though the caris
depreciating. | already paid sales tax, why again?”
“Too expensive. Don't always get to save up for it.”

“Do not control increase decisions.”
“They keep increasing with special assessments.”
“Will keep increasing and this affects house value.”

“Yearly premium [is] increasing rapidly.”
“[1] live on an island where coastal insurance is rising
and hard to get.”

Note: Respondents who reported “Don’t know” or skipped/refused to respond are included in sample, but not shown in the chart, so percentages may not add up to 100%.

Q566: (Asked among homeowners who said they are somewhat or very concerned about being able to

pay at least one housing cost): Which one are you most concerned about? Why? / Why are you

concerned about paying this?

M/O, E/F/G: Denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within Q4 2023

*HOA and flood insurance have lower incidence rates among homeowners, therefore may not rank as
high among all homeowners who are concerned about being able to pay at least one housing cost.

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP




Utilities increased for most homeowners across regions. There is, however, some regional variation
when it comes to increases in other housing costs and concerns about paying for costs.

Significantly more homeowners in the South than in the Midwest and Northeast said their homeowner's insurance increased in the past year

Flood insurance cost increases were reported by significantly more homeowners in the South and Northeast than other regions; Southern homeowners

expressed more concern about paying for flood insurance costs.

Homeowners With Increased Housing Costs, by Region
— Showing percentage (%) of homeowners who said their housing costs
increased ‘moderately’ (5-10% increase) or ‘significantly’ (10% or more
increase) in the past year; Among those with each respective housing cost
Q42023

Utilities (incl. electricity, gas, etc.)
Among owners with Utilities
(W n=547, S n=680, M n=497, N n=289)

Homeowner’s insurance*
Among owners with insurance
(W n=539, S n=650, M n=478, N n=284)

Real estate taxes (on your home)
Among owners with Real estate taxes
(W n=521, S n=643, M n=470, N n=283)

Personal property taxes*
Among owners with Personal property taxes
(W n=458, Sn=587, M n=421, N n=241)

Routine Maintenance*
Among owners with Routine Maintenance
(W n=476, S n=587, M n=412, N n=231)

HOA or Condo Fees
Among owners with HOA or Condo Fees
(Wn=211, S n=336, M n=123, N n=97)

W/S/M/N: Denotes a % is
significantly higher than the
segment that the letter
represents at the 95%
confidence level within Q4
2023.

Flood insurance
Among owners with Flood insurance
(W n=197, S n=329, M n=148, N n=105)

I  29%
I 23%

Concern over Housing Cost Increases, by Region

 Among homeowners who said their housing costs/fees increased or stayed the
same in the past year; Showing percentage (%) of homeowners who are
‘somewhat’ or ‘very’ concerned about paying for housing costs

Utilities (including electricity, gas,
water, sewage, other)
(W n=520, S n=637, M n=479, N n=274)

I  29%
I  35%
I  34%

Homeowner’s insurance
(includes Fire & Hazard insurance)
(W n=523, S n=615, M n=461, N n=268)

Real estate taxes (on your home)
(W n=489, S n=587, M n=457, N n=272)

Personal property taxes (on property
such as cars, boats, equipment)
(W n=437, S n=541, M n=390, N n=227)

Routine Maintenance (HVAC
servicing, clearing gutters, vents, etc.)
(W n=445, S n=544, M n=390, N n=224)

Q42023

otesa % is

t the letter

HOA or Condo Fees ™50/, ~ W/S/M/N: Den

(W n=186. Sn=305.Mn=115 N n:80) I  238% significantly higher than the
’ ’ ’ segment tha
represents

. confidence leve
Flood insurance

(W n=175, S n=290, M n=124, N n=97)

*Answer choice text shortened for reporting purposes.

at the 95%
| within Q4
2023

Q563_Rebased: (Asked among homeowners with each respective housing cost) In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?

Q564: (Asked among homeowners whose housing costs increased or stayed the same in the past year) How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs?

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Utilities, real estate taxes, and routine maintenance lead as the most concerning housing expenditures

for homeowners across regions.

* Thereis, however, regional variance when it comes to the top housing concern. Real estate taxes lead as the most concerning housing cost for
consumers in the Midwest and West, but utilities leads as the most concerning cost in the South and Northeast.

_ Top 3 Primary Cost Concerns, by Region
Among homeowners who they are ‘somewhat’ or ‘very’ concerned about paying one or most housing costs™;
Showing top 3 most concerning housing costs by region

Top 3 Housing Cost Concerns:
West 1) Realestate taxes

2) Routine maintenance and utilities*

3) Homeowner’s insurance

Top 3 Housing Cost Concerns:
1) Real estate taxes

2) Utilities

3) Routine maintenance

Midwest

Top 3 Housing Cost Concerns:
1) Utilities

Legend

Routine maintenance

A\
2) Real estate taxes Utilities ‘0\
ME 3) Personal Property taxes
¥ N Real estate taxes
—— MA
—— Rl Personal property taxes e
cT
— NJ
. DE Homeowner’s Insurance %
MD
DC
Rank GP West South Midwest Northeast
n=972 n=261 n=344 n=240 n=127
1| R 24% 24% Wy 22% 25% Wy 36%
Y 23% 1% 20%
2 21% ‘0\ 23% 21%
South 0 0
Wy 23% & 20%

Top 3 Housing Cost Concerns:

-
-
T~
A Na | ;" B
*Two housing costs are tied in ranking 2)
Note: Not all responses for each region will sum to 100% due to rounding or due to

Utilities
Homeowner’s insurance and routine maintenance*
3) Real estate taxes

3 X 20%

% 10%

X 21%

oy 16%

skipped/unknown/refusal of responses not being shown.

Q566: (Asked among homeowners who said they are somewhat or very concerned about being able to pay at least one housing cost) You mentioned you are concerned with paying the monthly or yearly
housing cost(s) listed below. [If more than one housing cost is concerning] Which one are you most concerned about? Why? [If only one housing cost is concerning] Why are you concerned about paying this?
**HOA and flood insurance have lower incidence rates among homeowners, therefore may not rank as high among all homeowners who are concerned about being able to pay at least one housing cost.
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Nearly 60% of renters who pay utility costs said they increased in the past year.

More than a third of renters who pay other monthly fees or routine maintenance indicated their costs increased last year.

Paying for utilities is a top concern for renters.
Renters’ Increase in Housing Costs Over Past Year - Among

Renters with the Cost
Showing percentage (%) of renters; among the subset of renters who have each Q42023
respective housing cost
Decreased Stayed about the same Increased .Inc.r?ased Ir.lcrtgased
Legend moderately et Y e moderately significantly (significantly
(5-10% decrease) (5-10% (more than 10% +
decrease) increase) increase) moderately)
Percent of renters Renters
that report Among those who have the cost

Utilities
(incl. electricity, gas, water, sewage, other)
n=956

Other monthly fees
(amenity fees, pet fees, trash fees)
n=694

Routine maintenance fees

(if renter is responsible for maintenance like HVAC
servicing)

n=512

Renter’s insurance
n=688

Parking |/ Garage fees
n=386

94%

68%

50%

68%

38%

having the cost

6%
3

3%
l % 35%

53%
58%

57%

41% 58%
28% ﬂ 39%
)
24% ﬁ 34%
7
24% [l 31%
74 0
189 /°I 25%

— Asked among renters who said each housing cost had increased or
stayed the same in the past year

Utilities
(n=894)

Other monthly fees
(n=626)

Routine maintenance fees
(n=447)

Renter’s insurance
(n=616)

Parking / Garage fees
(n=315)

Renters’ Concern About Rising Housing Costs

Renters
Share (%) of renters concerned with their ability
to pay each housing cost

Note: Respondents who
reported “Don’t know” or

skipped/refused to respond are
included in sample, but not

27%

shown in the chart, so

percentages may not add up to

100%.

Q42023

Q567_Rebased: (Asked among renters with each respective cost): In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?

Note: Respondents who reported N/A / do not have the cost are excluded from sample. Respondents who reported “Don’t know” or skipped/refused to respond are included in sample, but not shown in the chart, so

percentages may not add up to 100%.

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP

Q568: (Asked among renters who said each housing cost increased or stayed the same in the past year): How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs?



Among renters who are concerned about at least one housing cost, over two-thirds (69%) are most
concerned about paying for utilities.

* Therising cost of utilities relative to income, and difficulty in being able to cut back on usage, are reasons why renters are concerned with their ability
to pay their utility bill.

Renters’ Most Concerning Housing Cost
— Asked among renters who said they are somewhat or very concerned about being able to pay at least one housing cost

. 42023
Showing % by subgroup Income to AMI Ratio Reasons for Concern in Q
A Consumers’ Own Words
I ;::::::ed <80% AMI (E) 80%-120% AMI (F) 120%+ AMI (G)
(n=343) (n=103) (n=88%) Among Concerned Renters
(n=538)
Utilities (including electricity *  “Because they're increasing faster than my income.”
*  “It's getting to be winter, and heating is expensive.”
Other monthly fees (amenity . :It keeps significantly incre.asipg everyyear.” )
fees, pet fees, trash fees) 7% 8% 5% 5% * “If the extra fees are not paid, it can cause eviction.
’ ’ *  “New owners are... adding fees that used to be free”

* “Renter insurance is a must and very expensive.”
I 4% l 13%E 6% *  “Because my rent already jumped up and | don’t have

Renter’s insurance I 6%
the finances to deal with renter’s insurance.”

renter is responsible for
maintenance like HVAC servicing)

* “Maintenance cost increases [are] higher every year.”

Routine maintenance fees (if
4%
*  “Because | have anirresponsible roommate”

*  “Ifany of my appliances go out, | can't afford to pay.”
4% I 4% 5%

*  “[If my] rent goes up [I] may have to give up [my] garage.”
Parking / Garage fees | 1% 1% | 2% 1% +  “[My parking fees are] $250/month, potentially
increasing over time.”
*Denotes a low n-size, please consider directionally.
Q570: (Asked among renters who said they are somewhat or very concerned about being able to E/F/G: Denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within Q4 2023
pay at least one housing cost): Which one are you most concerned about? Why? / Why are you Note: Respondents who reported “Don’t know” or skipped/refused to respond are

concerned about paying this? included in sample, but not shown in the chart, so percentages may not add up to 100%. Q42023 National Housing Survey - GP



In response to rising housing costs, more than 70% plan to place more attention on their finances and
half plan to cut back on their utility usage.

* Aquarteror more of homeowners say they will apply for a property tax exemption or obtain a new home insurance policy.

* Significantly more renters than homeowners plan to move homes in the future due to rising housing costs.

__ Likely Actions Consumers Will Take in Response to Rising Housing Costs
Showing percentage (%) said “Very likely” + “Somewhat likely” by ownership status

*Place more attention on your finances
(Among GP)

*Cut back on utility usage
(Among GP)

(Among Homeowners)

Reduce or cancel renter’s insurance
(Among Renters)

*Move homes in the future
(Among GP)

Obtain a new home insurance policy
(Among Homeowners)

Appeal areal estate tax assessment
(Among Homeowners)

Reduce home insurance coverage
(Among Homeowners)

Apply for a property tax exemption (if eligible)

General Population*
(n=3099 for “Among GP”)

73%

50%

3

0%

29%

26%

25%

22%

17%

Mortgage Borrowers (M)
(n=1244)

75%°

48%

= S =
S >

27%

N/A

19%

21%

5%

=
N
2
>

Outright Owners (0)
(n=783)

64%

47%

36%M

26%

24%

0%M

Q42023
Renters (R)
(n=1019)

78%°

550A,M (o}

v I

N/A

29%

449%M.0

N/A

N/A

N/A

Q572: Given increased housing costs*, how likely are you to...

M/O/R: Denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the quarter

* Indicates the question shown was displayed and asked of all respondents. Whereas other questions were only asked of a particular audience.
Note: Respondents who reported “Don’t know” or skipped/refused to respond are included in sample, but not shown in the chart, so percentages may not add up to 100%.
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Homeowners who have concerns with being able to pay their home insurance policy are more likely to
either obtain a new policy or reduce their coverage.

* Significantly more outright owners than mortgage borrowers say they will likely reduce their coverage.

__ Impact of Home Insurance Cost Increases

Showing percentage (%) of homeowners said likely (very/somewhat) |
to the following actions given increased housing costs Legend Among all homeowners Among homeowners concerned with Q42023
| (n=2027) rising cost of home insurance (n=497)
Homeowner Status Income to AMI Ratio
Obtain a new home insurance policy
(Among Homeowners) 50%
40% 399 41% o
0 30 35% 38%
0 28%9
o 26%
.25 A) . ] . . . 3

All Homeowners Mortgage Borrowers (M)  Outright Owners (O) <80% AMI (E) 80%-120% AMI (F) 120%+ AMI (G)
Reduce home insurance coverage
(Among Homeowners)

36%
0 32% 33%
30 /0 270/0 250/°F,G 280/0
20%M G
17% 18%
- - - . . - -
All Homeowners Mortgage Borrowers (M)  Outright Owners (O) <80% AMI (E) 80%-120% AMI (F) 120%+ AMI (G)
M/O, E/F/G: Denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the quarter
Q564: (Asked among homeowners who said each housing cost has increased or stayed the same in the past year): How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs? Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP

Q572: Given increased housing costs*, how likely are you to...



@ Consumer Debt Stress & Financial
Resilience




38% are stressed about their ability to make payments on their debts, a significant increase from last

year (Q4 2023 vs. Q4 2022).

* When asked about the type of debt considered as the “primary source of stress,” significantly more consumers in Q4 2023 (37%) than in Q4 2022 (25%) say
itis their ability to pay credit card debt. Notably, the share who consider first home mortgage as their primary source of stress increased since last year.

— Ability to Make Payments on Debts — Primary Source of Stress, by Debt Type -

General population, Q4 2023 n=3099 As.ked among .respondents who said they were very/somewhat stressed
with their ability to make payments
General Population, Q4 2022 n=1017 and Q4 2023 n=1167

Credit card debt that you Q42022

don't pay off Q42023 37%"

First home mortgage
898 I 15

Stressed
(Very/Somewhat)

Car loans
B 12%

School/student loans*
- 11%

Not stressed *In Q4 2022, text was “School Loans’

(Not very/Not at all)

Back taxes
. 3%

Second mortgage
or HELOC B 2%

Note: Respondents

Other Ioans/debt who reported “Don’t

- 5% know” or
skipped/refused to

respond are included
in sample, but not
Q42010 Q42012 Q42014 Q22020 Q32022 Q42022 Q42023 Don't have any debt shown in the chart, so
*Note: This information was collected during the following time periods: Q1 2010 - Q4 2015, Q2 2020, Q3 2022, Q4 2022, and Q4 2023. Only select reporting periods are - 12%" percentages may not
shown in the data chart above. add up to 100%.

. A Denotes a % is significantly higher than Q4 2022/Q4 2023 at the 95% confidence level within the quarter
Q109, Q109R: Are you very stressed, somewhat stressed, not very stressed or not at all stressed about your ability to make payments on your debts?

Q109B, Q109BR: (Asked among respondents who said they were very or somewhat stressed about their ability to make payments on their debts): Which type of debt is your primary source of stress? Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



More than half of renters (53%) are stressed about their ability to make payments on their debts, the
highest level observed to date.

* Formost types of non-mortgage debt, renters are more stressed than mortgage borrowers.
Ability to Make Payments on Debts

— Showing “Very stressed” + Somewhat stressed” in ability to make payments on debts

. [ | [ | i [ |
General population by owner status Mortgage Borrowers Outright Owners Renters

(Q4 2023 n=1244) (Q4 2023 n=783) (Q4 2023 n=1019)
60% 53%
47% 46%
40% 36% 35% 35% 219 36% 34% . 34%
26% 26% 30%
70/ 21% 21% 21% 22%
0 0 16% 15%
b - /o l | l l I
0%

Q42010 Q42012 Q42014 Q22020 Q32022 Q42022 Q42023

*Note: This information was collected during the following time periods: Q1 2010 - Q4 2015, Q2 2020, Q3 2022, Q4 2022, and Q4 2023. Only select reporting periods are shown in the data chart above.

_ Leading Source of Stress, by Type of Debt

Asked among those who were very/somewhat stressed about their ability to make payments on their debts Q4 2023
By owner status Mortgage Borrowers (M) Outright Owners (0) Renters (R)
n=429 n=173 n=540
First home mortgage 48%°R Unpaid credit card debt* Unpaid Credit Card Debt*
Unpaid credit card debt* Car loans Car Loans
School/student loans Back taxes School/Student Loans
Car loans School/student loans Other loans/debt
Note: The full list of answer choices shown to participants are not shown above. Only “leading” (top 4) choices shown. M/O/R: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the quarter

Q109, Q109R: Are you very stressed, somewhat stressed, not very stressed or not at all stressed about your ability to make payments on your debts? ) )
Q109B, Q109BR: (Asked among those who are very or somewhat stressed about their ability to make payments on their debts): Which type of debt is your primary source of stress? Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP
*Note: The survey answer choice language was simplified for reporting. “Unpaid Credit Card Debt” was worded as “Credit Card Debt that you don’t pay off every month” in the survey.



Only one-quarter of consumers reported being debt-free in Q4 2023, down from 32% in Q4 2020.

* Significantly more consumers report having credit card debt in Q4 2023 (37%) than they did in Q4 2020 (24%).
* Outrightowners have less debt than mortgage borrowers and renters, but even their debt levels have risen since Q4 2020.

— Types of Debt Held, by Homeowner Status

Rank order based on the general population Q42023

Mortgage Borrower (M) Outright Owner (O) Renter (R)
(Q4 2023, n=1244; Q4 2020, n=1212) (Q4 2023, n=783; Q4 2020, n=727) (Q4 2023, n=1018; Q4 2020, n=1030)

General Population
(Q4 2023, n=3097; Q4 2020, n=3030)

Q42020

First home mortgage Q42020
Q42023 [k

1
1
1
1
1
.
1
, Q42023 95% N/A N/A
i
1
N R s I o
:
1
1
L : []
18% ' 0/,0 o
: o
1
:
1
1
1
1
|
1
1
1
1
i
1
1
1
1
:
1

Credit Card Debt that you don’t

pay off every month _ 37%"
N -

Car Loans
329%°"

School/Student Loans
27%M:0

Second mortgage or home

equity line of credit . 6% - 15% N/A N/A
Back Taxes
l 5% I 2% I 4% B oo
Other Loans/Debt
. 8% I 7% I 6% . 10%M-°
Don’t have any debt
1% or less of consumers in both Q4 2020 and Q4 2023 said “Don’t Know” Q107, Q107R: Which, if any, of the following do you currently have? Please select all that apply.

Note: To ensure data compatibility and accuracy across reporting periods, first home mortgage and/or second
mortgage/HELOC were pre-selected/reclassified for mortgage borrowers, as applicable.
Note: Respondents who reported “Don’t know” or skipped/refused to respond are included in sample, but not shown in the chart, so percentages may not add up to 100%.

M/O/R : Denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within Q4 2023
A Denotes significantly higher than Q4 2023/Q4 2020 at 95% confidence level
Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Two-thirds (66%) of consumers feel confident about their income while a third say they are not. Only

26% “strongly agree” that they feel secure about their income.

Significantly fewer younger consumers (18-34) than older consumers (35+) feel secure about their income.

__ Feel Secure About Income

Far more mortgage borrowers (75%) and outright owners (74%) than Renters (51%) feel secure about theirincome.

GP by subgroup Q42023
Ownership Status Age Income to AMI Ratio
819%"-8:C T79%EF
75%R 74%R o
0/pA
66% 64%A 68% 65%¢
29%FR 54% 429%"B:C 52% 36%"F
0/R 0 (]
26% 34% >1% 21% 24%* 24%:
17% 15%
% Agree 16%
Strongly agree 0/,0:R A
41% 4o% 40% 35% 37% 43% i 39% 38% 41% 43%F
Somewhat agree
11% o
Somewhat disagree - 2806M0 27950 23090 ( 27956 22% —
General Mortgage Outright Renters 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ <80% 80%-120% >120%
Population Borrowers Owners (R) (A) (B) (C) (D) AMI (E) AMI (F) AMI (G)
(n=3099) (M) (0) (n=1019) (n=899) (n=525) (n=1003) (n=671) (n=1152) (n=600) (n=1324)
(n=1244) (n=783)
M/O/R, A/B/C/D, E/F/G : Denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the quarter
Q560B: How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? / feel secure about my income.

Note: Respondents who reported “Don’t know” or skipped/refused to respond are included in sample, but not shown in the chart, so percentages may not add up to 100%.

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Mortgage borrowers and outright owners feel more confident in their ability to handle a major expense,

in comparison to renters.

« Consumers with higherincomes compared to AMI are more likely to feel confident in their savings to handle a major expense.
* Older consumers (65+) are more confident in their savings to cover a major expense than younger consumers. By comparison, only 43% of consumers
aged 18-34 consumers are confident in handling a major unexpected expense.

__ Have Sufficient Savings to Handle Major Unexpected Expense

GP by subgroup

% Agree
Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

54%

23%

32%

General
Population
(n=3099)

Ownership Status

69%M:R
61%R
24%R 34%'
36%
14%
37%R 35%R
22%

18%

37%M:°

Mortgage Outright Renters
Borrowers Owners (R)
(M) (0) (n=1019)
(n=1244) (n=783)

43%

15%

29%

31%°CP

18-34

(A)

(n=899)

Age
7 1 O/OA,B,C
55%A
50%
380/,AB:C
16% 23%A8
34% 32% 33%

35-44 45-64 65+

(B) (9] (D)

(n=525) (n=1003) (n=671)

Q42023
Income to AMI Ratio
69%E-F
549E
32%FEF
0,
38% 250E
12%
0/, E,F
26% 29% 31%

349%F:6

<80% 80%-120% >120%
AMI (E) AMI (F) AMI (G)
(n=1152) (n=600) (n=1324)

Q560A: How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? / am confident that | have sufficient
savings to handle a major unexpected expense.
Note: Respondents who reported “Don’t know” or skipped/refused to respond are included in sample, but not shown in the chart, so percentages may not add up to 100%.

M/O/R, A/B/C/D, E/F/G : Denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the quarter

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



higherincomes.

__ Ability to Afford to Pay Rent/Mortgage in Full Each Month

Asked among all owners and renters, showing by subgroup

Ownership Status

When it comes to housing, most (84%) say they can afford to pay their rent/mortgage each month.
Renters are less confident in their ability to afford their rent in comparison to homeowners.

Three-quarters of consumers with incomes less than 80% of AMI feel they can afford their rent/mortgage (76%), significantly less than those with

Q42023
Age Income to AMI Ratio
910,pM:R 899%AB 919,A;B 919,E:F
84% 83%R 83%" 85%F
7% 74% 76%
0/,A,B
58% 67%R 2508 44% 4% 56%" 63% 72%"A:B,C 43% 58%*E 72%EF
% Agree
Strongly agree
0/,M,0 o/, F,G
26% 23% . 33% 30%° 28%" 26%P 33% 27%5
Somewhat agree 0 21% 19% 19%
[ 4% 3% ]
: | 6% | 120610 Vaco — B—
Somewhat disagree 16%=% 3% ’
. 0 8% (c}
Strongly disagree .
General Mortgage Outright Renters (R) 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ <80% 80%-120% >120%
Population Borrowers Owners (n=1019) (A) (B) (C) (D) AMI (E) AMI (F) AMI (G)
(n=3047) (M) (0) (n=866) (n=516) (n=995) (n=671) (n=1123) (n=589) (n=1311)
(n=1244) (n=783)
Q560D: (Asked among those who are homeowners or renters): How much do you agree or disagree with M/O/R, A/B/C/D, E/F/G : Denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the quarter
the following statements? / can afford to pay my rent/mortgage in full each month.
Note: Respondents who reported “Don’t know” or skipped/refused to respond are included in sample, but not shown in the chart, so percentages may not add up to 100%.

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP
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Research Methodology: Q4 2023

The National Housing Survey (NHS) was conducted each month from October to December 2023.

General Population (GP) NHS Fielding
The General Population data were among mortgage holders, owners, and renters who make From June 2010 to December 2022, the NHS was
or share the financial decisions made in their household. administered via telephone survey using random

digit dialing sampling.

Since January 2023, most participants completed the
self-administered survey online (~95%), with a small
percentage opting to complete via telephone with a
live interview administrator (~5%). The NHS is
available to respondents in both English and

Each month, the results of the NHS are carefully compared to the 1-year American
Community Survey (ACS) estimates, released in September of the previous calendar year.
Weights are updated as needed each January and are reflective of the ACS from two years
prior. Age, gender, race, ethnicity, income, education and housing status are all examined to
ensure that the overall monthly sample does not differ in large or unexpected ways from the

) ) ) : Spanish.
ACS 1-year estimates on these important dimensions. P
For more information about the NHS weighting scheme, please refer to the technical notes.
Q4 2023 Sample Size Margin of Error
General Population (GP), including: 3,099 +2.29%
Mortgage Borrowers 1,244 +3.59%
Owners 2,027 +2.83%
Renters 1,019 +4,08%

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP


https://www.fanniemae.com/media/46206/display

General Population (GP): Sample Sizes by Demographic Groups

Q4 2023 Sample Sample Size Margin of Error
By Homeowner Status
Mortgage Borrowers 1,244 3.59%
Owners 2,027 2.83%
Renters 1,019 4.08%
By Income
<80% AMI 1,152 3.73%
80%-120% AMI 600 5.00%
120%+ AMI 1,324 3.60%
By Race
White, non-Hispanic 1,803 2.92%
Hispanic 581 5.99%
Black, non-Hispanic 367 6.42%
Asian, non-Hispanic 177 5.56%
By Age
18-34 899 4.66%
35-44 525 5.44%
45-64 1,003 4.00%
65+ 671 4.40%

*AMI ratio status for NHS respondents is determined by matching zip code to AMI and using the mid point of a respondent’sincome category in Q142 as a proxy
forincome. Those who answer with “don’t know” for income or zip code, or where AMI data was not available for a zip code, were not able to be coded.

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP
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Among all homeowners surveyed, the largest percentage had increases in utility costs, followed by

homeowner’s insurance and real estate taxes.

* Over half of respondents said they do not have HOA/Condo fees or flood insurance, so the percent reporting an increase was lower than other costs.

Homeowners’ Increase in Housing Costs Over Past Year - All Homeowners

water, sewage, other)

Personal property taxes
(on property such as cars, boats,
equipment)

Routine Maintenance (HVAC
servicing, clearing gutters, vents, etc.)

HOA or Condo Fees 62%

Flood Insurance 62%

16% l/3°/° 38%
1%

0,
16% 142 % 43%
0

30% m 40%
25% 36%

%19 | oog 16%

e 14%
10/0 20% FO 0

15%L3% 40%
1%

2%

15% 43%
1%
59% 20%0
%
o 1%1 23%0

30% M 39%
25% ﬂ 36%
|.1°I 18%°

80l3°/°11%

Showing percentage (%) of all homeowners Q42023
|
Legend Not applicable / Decreased moderately Stayed about the same Increased moderately BLTSCENGESTOT {11144
| do not have (5-10% decrease) (less than 5% increase/decrease) (5-10% increase) (more than 10% increase)
All Homeowners Mortgage Borrowers (M) Outright Owners (0)
(n=2027) (n=1244) (n=783)
Utilities (including electricity, gas, o 3% 9
( & ¥:8 1% lf//o 28% 45% 66% |1% ° 29% 43% 65% l;/o 26%) 49% 69%
(1] (/]
Homeowner’s Insurance (includes 9
Fire & Hazard insurance) ( 4% 2% 37% 36% 55% 2% 3% 41%° 35% 52% l‘ﬁ /°30°/o 37% 60%M
Real estate taxes (on your home) 5%1 1/30/ ° 36% 37% 53% 4%1 1/30/ ° 38%° 37% 52% 11/30/ ° 32% 38% 56%
(1] (1] (1]

3%
Jo °37% | 30% ﬁ 42%
%
0,
2402 ® 430 | 23% 36%
1% ;
15% Is"/i 13%

0/ /oM
1%1 ;.6°/c 90/.0 17%M

Q563A-G: (Asked among homeowners): In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly
housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?

M/O: Denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the quarter

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP

Note: Sample includes all homeowners, those who have and do not have the cost. Respondents who reported “Don’t know” or skipped/refused to respond are not shown in the chart, so percentages may not add up to 100%. .



Among all renters, more than half said utility costs increased in the past year and is a cause of concern.

* Overaquarter of renters indicated ‘other monthly fees’ had increased, and one-fifth said renter’s insurance increased.

Renters’ Increase in Housing Costs Over Past Year - All Renters

[ Asked among all renters

sewage, other)

Other monthly fees

%
32% 242 ° 35%
(amenity fees, pet fees, trash fees)

Q42023
Legend
N/A Decreased Stayed about the Increased EEEC I |hcreased
same .
ordo moderately (less than 5% moderately SENTTEDTOAN (significantly/
not (5'100/0 increase/ (5-10% (more than 10% moderate[y)
have decrease) b increase) increase)
All Renters
(n=1019)
Utilities 6% lf% 33% | 38% 54%
(including electricity, gas, water, %o

19% 27%
2% 00 .
11/0 39% 1e°/i 21%

Renter’s insurance 33%

Routine maintenance fees 205 !

(if renter is responsible for 50% 1 27% jooll 17%
maintenance like HVAC servicing) >

. %
Parking [ Garage fees 62% rt ; 20% 70/I30/0 9%

Utilities
(n=894)

Other monthly fees
(n=626)

Renter’s insurance
(n=616)

Routine maintenance fees
(n=44T7)

Parking / Garage fees
(n=315)

Renters’ Concern About Rising Housing Costs
[ Asked among renters who said each housing cost has increased or
stayed the same in the past year

Renters
% Very/Somewhat Concerned

Note: Respondents who
reported “Don’t know” or
skipped/refused to respond are
included in sample, but not
shown in the chart, so
percentages may not add up to
100%.

Q42023

Q567: In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Q568: (Asked among Renters who said each housing cost increased or stayed the same in the past year): How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or

yearly housing costs?

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Renters were more likely than homeowners to have missed one or more housing-related payments in
the past year.

Consumers with higherincomes (> 120% AMI) are more likely to have not missed any payments.
Significantly more respondents aged 45 or older haven’t missed any payments than those younger than 45.

— Missed Payments on Monthly Housing Costs
Showing GP by subgroup

Lower income (<80% AMI),
mortgage borrowers, and outright
owners are more likely to say they

missed one or more payments in
comparison to higherincome
(>120% AMI), mortgage borrowers,
and outright owners.

No, have not missed any
payments

Missed one or two payments

Homeowner Status Age

Q42023

Income to AMI Ratio

959M8.C

90%:E-F

83%*"B

9%P

99/B,C;D

14%F:6

5%
; 2%
Missed several payments (two to
three payments)
Consistently behind on payments GP Mortgage
(more than three payments) (n=3099) Borl(rm;vers
M
(n=1244)

15%M.0
8%M:0
4%M.0
Outright Renter
Owners (R)
(0) (n=1019)
(n=783)

4%P

18-34
(A)
(n=899)

15%"7,¢.P
5%?
3%?P
35-44 45-64
(B) (c)
(n=525) (n=1003)

65+
(D)
(n=671)

7%¢

3%¢

<80% 80%-120% >120%
AMI (E) AMI (F) AMI (G)
(n=1152) (n=600) (n=11324)

Q571: In the past year, have you missed one or more payments on any monthly housing

costs? Housing costs include your rent or mortgage plus HOA/Condo fees, real estate
taxes, home insurance, and utility bills (electricity, gas, water, trash, other).

M/O/R, A/B/C/D, E/F/G : Denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the quarter

Note: Respondents who reported “Don’t know” or skipped/refused to respond are
included in sample, but not shown in the chart, so percentages may not add up to 100%.

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Increase/Decrease in Total Housing Costs Over Past Year

In the past year, have your total housing costs increased, decreased, or stayed about the same?
Asked of All Consumers

| OWNERsTATUS |  RACE | AeéE | Aam__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'§ﬁ‘)"’“s °‘”(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

Increased S|gn|f|cantly (more than 10%

increase) 18% 18% 19% 19% 18% 21% 18% 17% 16% 18% 23%MP 16% 20% 19% 17%
Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 37% 39% 38% 34% 38% 34% 36%  44%"M  34% 38% 36% 40% 35% 35% 39%
h han 59

ST LI AU IO S e 38%  39% 36% 37%  39%" 33%  38%  35%  39%  38%  35%  39%  36%  38%  39%
increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 4% 3% 4% 5%" 3%  T%%A 5% 2% 6%" 4%P 3% 2% 5%° 6%° 2%

e 0

Dz sl iiicaidy ifmere Lz L0ve 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
decrease)

Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 1% 1% 39%™M° 1%  4%"°" 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Homeowners’ Increase/Decrease in Utilities Costs Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Utilities (including electricity, gas, water, sewage, other)
Asked of All Homeowners

| OWNERsTATUS |  RAcE | A | Aawm__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'}a‘)’"ERS °‘”(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

o [ [ [ [

0,
::E:::i:)d ST (e 10 21%  22% 20% N/A 21%  22%  16% 28%"B  16%  21%  25%" 21%  24%  23%  20%
Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 45% 43% 49% N/A 48% 39% 38% 41% 37% 43% 48%*  47%" 41% 48% 46%
0,

SR €l B 12 SRS S eI e 28%  29% 26% N/A 27%  27%  32%  28%  36%S°  32%C  22%  27%  28%  23%  30%
increase/decrease)
Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 3% 3% 3% N/A 2% 4% 8opWV:A 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2%

o .
DIEEIREERE ST ey (R Wien 10 1% 1% 1% N/A 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% % % 1% % % 1%
decrease)
Not applicable/do not have 1% % 1% N/A % 2%" 2% 1% 1% 1% % % 1% 1% %
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 2% 1% N/A 1% 5% 1% Y%  5%FP 1% 1% 1% 2% 3%° 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).

M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Homeowners’ Increase/Decrease in Utilities Costs Over Past Year

Among homeowners who have the cost

Utilities (including electricity, gas, water, sewage, other)
Asked of All Homeowners, Showing among those who have Utilities as a Housing Cost

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?

GP Sample ﬂ

Increased S|gn|f|cantly (more than 10%
increase)

Increased moderately (5-10% increase)

Stayed about the same (less than 5%
increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease)

Decreased significantly (more than 10%
decrease)

Don't know/Skipped/Refused

2 014

22%

45%

28%

3%

1%

2%

OWNER STATUS

MORTGAGE
BORROWERS
(M)

22%

43%

29%

3%

1%

2%

OUTRIGHT
OWNERS
(0)

21%
49%"
26%

3%

1%

1%

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

21%

48%

27%

2%

1%

1%

22%

40%

28%
4%
1%

6%"A

17%
39%
32%
QWA
2%"

2%

28%"°
41%
28%
1%
1%

%

16%
37%
37%P
4%
1%

50/OB,C,D

21%

44%

32%°

2%

%

1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).

M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

25%"
499"

22%

2%

%

1%

479%"
27%

3%

1%

1%

N WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK ASIAN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% AMI
(R) (w) (H) (B) (A) (R) (B) (€ (D) (E)

21%

24%

41%

28%

4%

%

2%

80%-120%
AMI

(F)

23%

48%

23%
2%
%

39%°

(G)
1, 047
20%
47%
30%
2%
1%

1%

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Homeowners’ Increase/Decrease in Homeowner’s Insurance Costs Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Homeowner’s Insurance (includes Fire & Hazard insurance)
Asked of All Homeowners

| OWNERsTATUS |  RAcE | A | Aawm__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'}a‘)’"ERS °‘”(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

o [ [ [ [

::E:::i:)d S ORR iE 0 20%  18% 239" N/A 18%  21%  17% 29%"B  10%  12%  26%*® 22%*  20%  18%  20%
Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 36% 35% 37% N/A 37%  35%  30%  38%  26%  30% 40%™® 41%™® 33%  40% = 36%
is:fg'eeaci:;’ doe‘itrzgi :)ame (EEETS: 37%  41%° 30% N/A  38%*  32%  41%"  29%  49%°° 500%° 29%  30%  33%  34%  40%
Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 2% 3% 2% N/A 2% 3% 4% 2% 5%°¢ 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%
ggzrr:j:)d S eicent ] EIESaee % % 1% N/A % 1% 1% 1% 1%° % 0% 1% % 1% %
Not applicable/do not have 4% 2% 7%" N/A 4% 5%" 5% 1%  6%“° 5% 3% 2%  9%° 2% 2%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% 2% 1% N/A 1% 3%" 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 30%° 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Among homeowners who have the cost

Homeowners’ Increase/Decrease in Homeowner’s Insurance Costs Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Homeowner’s Insurance (includes Fire & Hazard insurance)
Asked of All Homeowners, Showing among those who have Homeowner’s Insurance as a Housing Cost

| OWNERsTATUS |  RAcE | A | Aawm__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'§ﬁ‘)"’“s °‘”(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

0,
:Eﬁﬁijii)d Smigs il e e 107 20%  18% 250" N/A 19%  22%  18% 29%"B  10%  13%  27%™® 23%*® 220  18%  20%
Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 37% 36% 39% N/A 38%  37%  32%  38%  27%  31% 41%™® 42%™® 36% @ 41% = 37%
0,

Sy (E] B B0 LR SRS (L5 e B 38%  420%° 33% N/A  40%  34%  43%*  29% 53%°° 53%°°  30%  31%  37%  35%  40%
increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 2% 3% 2% N/A 2% 3% 5% 2% 5%°¢ 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2%

o .

DB sl e e 107 % % 1% N/A % 1% 1% 1% 1% % 0% 1% % 1% %
decrease)

Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% 2% 1% N/A 1% 3%" 2% 1% 3%° 1% 1% 1% 2% 3%° 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Homeowners’ Increase/Decrease in Real Estate Taxes Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Real estate taxes (on your home)
Asked of All Homeowners

GP Sample ﬂ

Increased S|gn|f|cantly (more than 10%
increase)

Increased moderately (5-10% increase)

Stayed about the same (less than 5%
increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease)

Decreased significantly (more than 10%
decrease)

Not applicable/do not have
Don't know/Skipped/Refused

2 027

16%

37%

36%

3%

1%

5%
2%

OWNER STATUS

MORTGAGE
BORROWERS
(M)

15%
37%
38%°
3%
1%

4%
2%

OUTRIGHT
OWNERS
(0)

18%

38%

32%
3%
1%

8%"
1%

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

16%

38%

37%

2%

1%

5%
1%

RACE

17%
33%
31%
6%"
2%

6%

5%"

19%

32%

32%

5%

1%

9%
2%

13%

40%

38%

3%

0%

4%

3%"

9%

32%

439%%P

3%
2%

7%

495

17%*
32%
38%
60/0C,D
1%

6%
%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).

M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

419%*B

32%

2%

%

5%
1%

RENTERS WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK ASIAN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% AMI
(R) (w) (H) (B) (A) (R) (B) (€ (D) (E)

19%*

80%-120%
AMI

(F)

>120% AMI
(6)

7%  20%°  17%  14%
39%  34%  38%  39%
34%  31%  35%  39%°
2% 498 2% 2%
1% % 2% 1%
5% 8%° 5% 4%
2% 3%° 2% 1%

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Among homeowners who have the cost

Homeowners’ Increase/Decrease in Real Estate Taxes Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Real estate taxes (on your home)
Asked of All Homeowners, Showing among those who have Real Estate Taxes as a Housing Cost

GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | op\rppe WHITE | HisPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'}ﬁ‘)"’“s °""('¢“,‘;'RS (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (©) (D) G) ‘22")' (6)

s [ [ e [ [ [ oo

(0)
:ﬂﬁﬁigif S'g“'f'ca”tly e i 07 17% 16% 19% N/A 17%  18%  21%  13%  10%  18%" 20%* 17%" 21%°  18%  15%
Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 39%  38% 41% N/A 40%  35%  35%  41%  35%  34%  43%%  40%  37%  40%  40%
0
stayediaboutthe same (less than 5% 38%  40% 34% N/A 39%  33%  36%  40% 47%°°  40%  33%  36%  33%  37%  41%F
increase/decrease)
Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 3% 3% 3% N/A 2% 6%" 5% 3% 3% 6%P 2% 3% 5%° 3% 2%
o .
Decreased significantly (more thian 10% 1% 1% 1% N/A 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% % 1% % 2% 1%
decrease)
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 2% 1% N/A 1% 6%" 3% 3% 49%°C % 1% 2% 3%° 2% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Homeowners’ Increase/Decrease in Personal Property Taxes Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Personal property taxes (on property such as cars, boats, equipment)
Asked of All Homeowners

| OWNERsTATUS |  RAcE | A | Aawm__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'}a‘)’"ERS °‘”(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

o [ [ [ [

Increased significantly (more than 10%

increase) 10% 10% 11% N/A 10% 10% 8% 15%" 6% 10% 13%" 10% 12% 12% 9%
Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 30% 30% 30% N/A 30% 30% 29% 31% 27% 28% 32% 29% 26% 35%" 30%
0,

ST LI AU IO S e 38%  40% 37% N/A  40%"  30%  36%  38%  41%  44%C  36%  37%  36%  33%  42%°

increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 3% 3% 3% N/A 2% 4% 90p WA 1% 5%°¢ 3% 1% 4%°¢ 4% 2% 3%
e 0

USRI 1% 1% 1% N/A % 4% % % 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% %

decrease)

Not applicable/do not have 16% 15% 16% N/A 16% 17% 16% 13% 16% 14% 16% 18% 19% 14% 15%

Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 2% 1% N/A 1% 49%" 2% 2% 3%°¢ 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Among homeowners who have the cost

Homeowners’ Increase/Decrease in Personal Property Taxes Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Personal property taxes (on property such as cars, boats, equipment)
Asked of All Homeowners, Showing among those who have Personal Property Taxes as a Housing Cost

| OWNERsTATUS |  RAcE | A | Aawm__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'§ﬁ‘)"’“s °‘”(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

oo [ [ [ [

0,
:Eﬁﬁijii)d SEIIEETLAY (eI 102 2%  12% 14% N/A 13%  12% 9%  17% 7%  11%  16%" 12%  15%  14%  11%
Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 35% 35% 36% N/A 35% 37% 35% 36% 32% 32% 38% 36% 32% 41% 35%
0,
SEPEE el EnSEEma (el S 46%  4T% 44% N/A  48%"  37%  43%  43%  49%  51%°  42%  45%  44%  39%  49%'
increase/decrease)
Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 3% 3% 4% N/A 2% 5% 10%"4* 2% 6%" 3% 1% 4%°¢ 5% 2% 3%
e 0
UG R S TG (el el e 1% 1% 1% N/A % 5%"A 19 % 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
decrease)
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 2% 1% N/A 1% 5%" 2% 2% 49%° 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Homeowners’ Increase/Decrease in Routine Maintenance Costs Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Routine Maintenance (HVAC servicing, clearing gutters, vents, etc.)
Asked of All Homeowners

| OWNERsTATUS |  RAcE | A | Aawm__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'}a‘)’"ERS °‘”(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

o [ [ [ [

(0)
::E:::i:)d el Teardly e tusi LD 12% 11% 12% N/A 10%  14% 8%  17%"® 7%  10% 15%® 10% = 11%  12%  12%
Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 25% 25% 23% N/A 25% 24% 22%  32%"  16% 24%  27T%"  271%*  23% 26% 25%
(0]

Sizyed elBOLE L s s L £ 43%  43% 43% N/A  46%™  34%  38%  37%  45%  49%C  37%  45%C  42%  39%  45%
increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 2% 2% 2% N/A 1% 4%" 6% 1% 59%P 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1%

L .

Dz sl iiicaidy ifmere Lz L0ve 1% % 2% N/A 1% 0% 1%  2%"  3%B° 9 1% % 2% 1% 1%
decrease)

Not applicable/do not have 16% 15% 16% N/A 16%"  17%"  23%" 9% 19%  13%  17% 14% 18%  15%  15%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 2% 1% N/A 1% 6% VA 2% 1% 5%°¢ 1% 1% 3%°¢ 3% 3% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Among homeowners who have the cost

Homeowners’ Increase/Decrease in Routine Maintenance Costs Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Routine Maintenance (HVAC servicing, clearing gutters, vents, etc.)
Asked of All Homeowners, Showing among those who have Routine Maintenance as a Housing Cost

| OWNERsTATUS |  RAcE | A | Aawm__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'§ﬁ‘)"’“s °‘”(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

s [ [ [ [

(0)
:Eﬁﬁijii)d Smigs il e e 107 14%  13% 15% N/A 12%  17%  11%  19%" 9%  12% 18%B° 12%  13%  14%  14%
Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 29% 30% 28% N/A 30% 29% 29% 36% 20% 28% 33%" 32%° 28% 31% 29%
(0]

Sy (E] B B0 LR SRS (L5 e B 51%  51% 51% N/A  55%"™  41%  49%  41%  56%C  56%°  45%  52%  51%  46%  53%
increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 3% 3% 2% N/A 2% 5% 8%"* 1% 6%P 2% 2% 1% 3% 5%° 2%

o .

DB sl e e 107 1% 1% 2% N/A 1% 0% 1%  2%" 3% % 1% % 2% 1% 1%
decrease)

Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 3% 2% N/A 1%  8%""* 2% 2% 6% 2% 1% 3%° 3% 4% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Homeowners’ Increase/Decrease in HOA/Condo Fees Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
HOA or Condo Fees
Asked of All Homeowners

GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | op\rppe WHITE | HisPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'}ﬁ‘)"’“s °""('¢“,‘;'RS (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (©) (D) G) ‘22")' (6)

o [ [ e [0

Increased S|gn|f|cantly (more than 10%

. 6% 6% 5% N/A 5% 7% 6% 11%" % 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 6%

increase)

Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 10% 11% 8% N/A 9% 13% 11%  19%"®  10% 7% 10% 12% 9% 13% 10%

(0]

sltyed ol st (s ien 5 18%  20%° 15% N/A 16%  21%  19%  22% 24%S° 27%%° 159  13%  16%  15%  20%

increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 1% 1% 1% N/A 1%  4%"* 2% %  4%PP 1% 1%" 0% 2% 2% 1%
o .

Draelies stal gl ies iy et M L0 % % % N/A 1% 1% % % 1% 1% % % % 1% %

decrease)

Not applicable/do not have 62% 59% 68%" N/A 67%"™  50%  60%* 4T%  50% @ 57% 67%™® 67%™®  63%  62%  61%

Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 2% 2% N/A 2% 5%" 3% 1%  5%*¢ 1% 1% 3% 4%° 2% 2%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).

M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Among homeowners who have the cost

Homeowners’ Increase/Decrease in HOA/Condo Fees Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
HOA or Condo Fees
Asked of All Homeowners, Showing among those who have HOA or Condo Fees as a Housing Cost

GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | op\rppe WHITE | HisPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'}ﬁ‘)"’“s °""('¢“,‘;'RS (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (©) (D) G) ‘22")' (6)

(0)
:ﬂﬁﬁigif S'g“'f'ca”tly e i 07 15% 15% 15% N/A 14%  14%  15%  21%  14%  15%  15%  16%  16%  14%  15%
Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 27%  27% 25% N/A 28%  25%  26%  36%  20%  17%  31%° 35%™B  24%  34%  26%
0
stayediaboutthe same (less than 5% 48%  48% 47% N/A 49%  41%  46%  40%  48%  62%°°  46%  39%  44%  39%  53%
increase/decrease)
Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 3% 3% 4% N/A 2%  8%"A 4% 1% 8%P 2% 3%P 0% 6% 5% 2%
o .
Decreased significantly (more thian 10% 1% 1% 1% N/A 2% 1% 1% % 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
decrease)
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 6% 6% 7% N/A 5% 10% 7% 2% 10% 2% 4% 9% 10%° 6% 4%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Homeowners’ Increase/Decrease in Flood Insurance Costs Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Flood Insurance
Asked of All Homeowners

OWNER STATUS RACE

10/ 0,
GP Sample B"g;ﬁg%‘::s og‘;:'EGRT RENTERS WHITE | HisPANIC [ BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% AMI SO/Z;:OA >120% AMI
M) (0) (R) ()] (H) (B) (A) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (9]

N e A T I N T

Increased significantly (more than 10%

. 5% 3% 8%M N/A 4% 10%" 5% 6% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 4%
increase)

Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 8% 8% 9% N/A 6%  16%"* 1% 7%  13%*° 6% 8% 7% 10%° 5% 9%"

(0)

Sityes albeui i st (e ien 5 20%  23%° 16% N/A 20%  20%  20%  23%  28%<° 30%°  17%  13%  17%  20%  22%
increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 2% 2% 2% N/A 1% 4% 59" 2%  7%>CP 19° 1% 0% 49%° 1% 1%

o .

Dlasliee el e iy fiete dii L0k 1% 1% 1% N/A % 2%V 1% % 2% 0% % 1% % 2% 1%
decrease)

Not applicable/do not have 62% 61% 62% N/A 68%™*  44%  58%"  59%"  44%  56%" 67%™® T71%™® 60% @ 63%  62%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 2% 2% N/A 1% 4% 3% 2% 3%° 2% 1% 3% 3%° 3% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year
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Among homeowners who have the cost

Homeowners’ Increase/Decrease in Flood Insurance Costs Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Flood Insurance
Asked of All Homeowners, Showing among those who have Flood Insurance as a Housing Cost

OWNER STATUS RACE

10/ 0,
GP Sample B"g;ﬁg%‘::s og‘;:'EGRT RENTERS WHITE | HisPANIC [ BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% AMI 80/;’\;:0@ >120% AMI
M) (0) (R) ()] (H) (B) (A) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (9]

o | s | o [ [ e | oo | o [ o o [ [ [ |

Increased significantly (more than 10%

increase) 13% 8% 21%" N/A 11% 18% 12% 15% % 11%  17%"  18%"  16% 16% 11%
Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 22% 21% 24% N/A 18% 28% 18% 18% 22% 14% 25% 24% 24% 14% 24%"
0

sliayed)abou e el s dian 52 53%  60%° 42% N/A 63%"  36%  47%  57%"  49% 68% P 51%  46%  42%  55%  58%E

increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 5% 5% 5% N/A 2% 7%%  13%" 4%  12%%“° 3% 2% 0% 10%° 4% 2%
o ;

Do sligalt ey (e e din 108 2% 1% 3% N/A 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 2% % 4% 2%

decrease)

Don't know/Skipped/Refused 5% 5% 5% N/A 4% 7% 8% 5% 6% 4% 3%  10%°  8%° 8% 3%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Homeowners’ Concern About Paying Utilities Costs

How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs? Utilities (including electricity, gas, water, sewage, other)
Asked among those who are homeowners and who said that utilities costs have increased or stayed the same in the past year

| ownerstatus |  mace | A& | Aw |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
] [ N WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80%AMI |7 LT >120% AMI
(M) (0) (R) (W) (H) (B) (A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6)

Not at all concerned 34% 33% 36% 36%"  27%  32%  36%  32%  30% = 31% 43%’*’3’C 22%  31%° 42%E’F
Not very concerned 33% 35% 30% N/A 34% 31% 33% 32% 33% 33% 34% 31% 27% 34% 35%"
Somewhat concerned 24% 23% 26% N/A 23%  27%  28%  21%  27% = 25%  24%  23% 37%° 29%"  16%
Very concerned 8% 9% 8% N/A %  14%" 7% 10% 8% 11%°  11%° 4%  13%"° 5% %
Don't know/Skipped/Refused % .% .% N/A .% 1% 0% 1% 0% % % % % % %

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Homeowners’ Concern About Paying Routine Maintenance Costs

How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs? Routine Maintenance (HVAC servicing, clearing gutters, vents, etc.)
Asked among those who are homeowners and who said that routine maintenance costs have increased or stayed the same in the past year

| ownerstatus |  mace | A& | Aw |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
] [ N WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80%AMI |7 LT >120% AMI
(M) (0) (R) (W) (H) (B) (A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6)

Not at all concerned 32% 30% 35% N/A 33%  24%  35%  35%  31%  27%  28% 41%’*’3’C 23%  30%  37%°
Not very concerned 34% 35% 33% N/A 36% 33% 33% 32% 31% 35% 38% 31% 27% 36%°  37%"
Somewhat concerned 25% 26% 24% N/A 23%  32%  24%  25%  30%  25%  24%  22% 36%° 27%°  19%
Very concerned 8% 8% 9% N/A 7% 11% 7% 9% 8% 11%° 10%° 4%  13%"° 6% 6%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused % .% .% N/A 1% 0% 1% .% 0% 1% % 1% % % 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Homeowners’ Concern About Paying Real Estate Taxes

How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs? Real estate taxes (on your home)
Asked among those who are homeowners and who said that real estate taxes have increased or stayed the same in the past year

| ownerstatus |  mace | A& | Aw |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
] [ N WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80%AMI |7 LT >120% AMI
(M) (0) (R) (W) (H) (B) (A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6)

oo [ [ [ [ o

Not at all concerned 34% 34% 34% N/A 36%"  26%  32%  33%  32%  33%  32%  39%° < 22% = 29%  42%"°F
Not very concerned 33% 38%° 26% N/A 33% 38% 39% 31% 33% 35% 33% 33% 29% 35% 35%
Somewhat concerned 24% 21% 28%" N/A 23%  23%  21%  22%  26%  21%  25%  22%  33%° @ 27%°  17%
Very concerned 9% 7% 11%" N/A 8% 11% 9%  13%" 8% 11%  10%° 6%  16%° 8% 5%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused % .% 1% N/A .% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% % % 1% %

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Homeowners’ Concern About Paying Personal Property Taxes

How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs? Personal property taxes (on property such as cars, boats, equipment)
Asked among those who are homeowners and who said that personal property taxes have increased or stayed the same in the past year

| ownerstatus |  mace | A& | Aw |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
] [ N WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80%AMI |7 LT >120% AMI
(M) (0) (R) (W) (H) (B) (A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6)

Not at all concerned 35% 35% 37% 38%"  27%  35%  36%  30%  35%  35%  40%" 23%  34%° 42%"F
Not very concerned 35% 35% 33% N/A 34% 33% 35% 33% 42%° 30% 33% 36% 35% 35% 35%
Somewhat concerned 23% 23% 22% N/A 21% 28% 26% 24% 22% 25% 24% 19% 32%°  26%° 17%
Very concerned % 6% 8% N/A 6% 12%" 5% 7% 6% 9% 8% 4% 11%° 6% 5%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% 1% 1% N/A 1% 0% 0% .% 0% 2% % 1% % % 1%
Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey - GP



Homeowners’ Concern About Paying Homeowner’s Insurance Costs

How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs? Homeowner’s Insurance (includes Fire & Hazard insurance)
Asked among those who are homeowners and who said that homeowner’s insurance have increased or stayed the same in the past year

| ownerstatus |  mace | A& | Aw |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
] [ N WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80%AMI |7 LT >120% AMI
(M) (0) (R) (W) (H) (B) (A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6)

oo oo [ [ e

Not at all concerned 35% 35% 35% N/A 37%  30%  36%  32%  35%  37%  32%  39%°  23%  31%F 43%"°F
Not very concerned 35% 38%° 30% N/A 35% 36% 37% 33% 39% 36% 34% 34% 34% 36% 35%
Somewhat concerned 22% 20% 26%" N/A 21%  26%  20%  22% @ 22%  19% = 24% = 22%  32%° 26%° = 16%
Very concerned 7% 6% 9% N/A 6% 7% %  11%" 3% 7%  10%™° 5% 10%° % 5%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused % 1% .% N/A .% 1% 0% 20" 1% 1% % % % 1% %

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Homeowners’ Concern About Paying Flood Insurance Costs

How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs? Flood Insurance
Asked among those who are homeowners and who said that flood insurance costs have increased or stayed the same in the past year

| OWNERsTATUS |  RACE | AeéE | Aam__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
BORROWERS | OWNERS (R) (w) (H) (8) () (8) (© (D) (E) i (6)
(M) (0) (F)
IS

Not at all concerned 34% 32% 37% N/A 38%  25%  34%  33%  30%  29%  35%  40% = 24% = 31%  39%F
Not very concerned 38% 45%° 26% N/A 38% 35% 46% 41% 41% 40% 34% 39% 32% 35% 42%
Somewhat concerned 21% 18% 25% N/A 18%  23%  19%  17%  27%° 19%  22%  13%  34%° 28%° < 12%
Very concerned 7% 5% 10%" N/A 5%  16%"® 1% 9% 2% 13%" % % 10% 6% 6%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% .% 2% N/A 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Homeowners’ Concern About Paying HOA/Condo Fees

How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs? HOA or Condo Fees
Asked among those who are homeowners and who said that HOA or condo fees have increased or stayed the same in the past year

| OWNERsTATUS |  RACE | AeéE | Aam__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
BORROWERS | OWNERS (R) (w) (H) (8) () (8) (© (D) (E) i (6)
(M) (0) (F)
o Lo Lo

Not at all concerned 43% 43% 44% N/A 51%“’5"A 28%  31%  36%  38%  42%  41%  52%  30% = 40% = 51%F
Not very concerned 31% 33% 29% N/A 31% 32% 40% 31% 24% 37% 36% 28% 30% 31% 32%
Somewhat concerned 17% 16% 19% N/A 12%  24%"  22%  20%" 32%B“°  14%  14%  10% = 26%° < 20%  12%
Very concerned 6% 6% 7% N/A 4%  14%" 8%  10%" 5% 4% 7% 8%  13%° 6% 3%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 2% 1% N/A 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Most Concerning Bill Increase

Which one are you most concerned about? Why? / Why are you concerned about paying this?
Asked among those who are homeowners and said they are somewhat or very concerned about being able to pay at least one housing cost

| OWNERsTATUS |  RACE | AeéE | Aam__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
BORROWERS | OWNERS (R) (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (© (D) (E) i (6)
(M) (0) (F)
358 | 200 | 401

Utilities (mcludmg electricity, gas, water,

24% 26% 22% N/A 25%" 26%" 19% 12% 24% 32% 23% 21% 27% 27% 22%
sewage, other)
Real estate taxes (on your home) 21% 19% 25% N/A 21% 17%  21%  31%"™7  21%  13%  24%°  24%° 21% @ 24% = 20%
R VRIS ECEITE | oar ] e 15% N/A 2% 22%  18%  13%  18%  27%  20%  18% = 17%  18%  25%F
gutters, vents, etc.)
Homeowner’s insurance (includes Fire & Hazard 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o/ AB oA 0 0 0
insurance) 13% 11% 15% N/A 13% 8% 20% 17% 6% 7% 17% 15% 13% 11% 13%
FCEEIEN Sl R CO T el FENEER 8% 9% 7% N/A 8%  11% 8% 8%  10% 10% 6% 9% 1% 9% 8%
cars, boats, equipment)
HOA or Condo Fees 4% 4% 5% N/A 2% 99" 5% 10%" 6% 1% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
Flood insurance 1% % 2% N/A 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 8% 8% 9% 0% 8% 6% 8% 7% 14%P 9% 6% 5% 10% 6% 7%

*“Which one are you most concerned about” was asked among those who said they were concerned with more than one housing cost, while “Why are you concerned about paying this?” was asked among those who said they were concerned with
exactly one housing cost. Those who selected exactly one housing cost are counted as having selected that cost for this question, unless they skipped the question, in which case they are coded as “Don’t know/Skipped/Refused”

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year



Renters’ Increase/Decrease in Utilities Costs Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Utilities (including electricity, gas, water, sewage, other)
Asked of All Renters

GP Samp/e MORTGAGE OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
Renters RENTERS WHITE HISPANIC BLACK ASIAN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ <80% AMI >120% AMI
B°R'}a‘)’"ERS °‘”(“(’,f"s ) ) (B) (A) (A) (B) () (D) (E) ‘}:")' (G)

0,
::E:::i:)d SEIIEETLAY (eI 102 16% N/A N/A 16% 10%  22%"  19%" 200"  15%  19%  19%  12%  17%  17%  15%
Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 38% N/A N/A 38% 39% 429%8 30% 40% 35% 46%" 40% 33% 36% 45% 38%
0,

SEPEE el EnSEEma (el S 33% N/A N/A 336  37%"  26%  37%"  34%  34%  24%  33%  43%°  34%  28%  36%
increase/decrease)
Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 3% N/A N/A 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1%

. 0
UG R S TG (el el e 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
decrease)
Not applicable/do not have 6% N/A N/A 6% 9%° 6% 2% 4% 8% 3% 4% 8% 7% 5% 7%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% N/A N/A 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Among renters who have the cost

Renters’ Increase/Decrease in Utilities Costs Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Utilities (including electricity, gas, water, sewage, other)
Asked of All Renters, Showing among those who have Utilities as a Housing Cost

GP Samp/e MORTGAGE OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
Renters RENTERS WHITE HISPANIC BLACK ASIAN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ <80% AMI >120% AMI
B°R'§ﬁ‘)"’“s °‘”(“(’,f"s ) ) (B) (A) (A) (B) () (D) (E) ‘}:")' (G)

0,
:Eﬁﬁijii)d SEIIEETLAY (eI 102 18% N/A N/A 18% 11%  23%" 200" 21%"  17%  20%  20%  13%  18%  18%  16%
Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 41% N/A N/A 41% 43%8  45%°" 31% 41% 38% 48% 42% 36% 38% 47% 41%
0,

SEPEE el EnSEEma (el S 35% N/A N/A 350  41%"  27%  38%  36%  37%°  25%  35%  47%°  36%  29%  39%
increase/decrease)
Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 3% N/A N/A 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1%

e 0
UG R S TG (el el e 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
decrease)
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% N/A N/A 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Renters’ Increase/Decrease in Other Fees Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Other monthly fees (amenity fees, pet fees, trash fees)
Asked of All Renters

OWNER STATUS RACE

Al
GP Sample Renters B"g;ﬁg%‘::s og‘;:'EGRT RENTERS WHITE | HisPANIC [ BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% AMI swmfm/o >120% AMI
M) (0) (R) ()] (H) (B) (A) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (9]

Increased significantly (more than 10%

. 8% N/A N/A 8% 4% 13%" 8% 10%" 7% 11% 7% 6% 7% 5% 10%

increase)

Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 19% N/A N/A 19% 19% 20% 19% 23% 17% 20% 25%° 13% 16% 21% 23%

(0)

SENSE SR (ST 35%  NJA N/A 35%  41%"  26%  36%  39%  37%  36%  33%  31%  35%  34%  35%

increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 2% N/A N/A 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% %
L N

MEECERE AN T I I L 2% N/A N/A 2% 2% % 2% 1% 2% 2% % 2% 2% 3% %

decrease)

Not applicable/do not have 32% N/A N/A 32% 29% 34% 30% 26% 31% 28% 31% 40% 34% 34% 26%

Don't know/Skipped/Refused 3% N/A N/A 3% 3% 3% 3% 0% 3% 4% 1% T%C 3% 1% 5%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Renters’ Increase/Decrease in Other Fees Over Past Year

Among renters who have the cost

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?

Other monthly fees (amenity fees, pet fees, trash fees)
Asked of All Renters, Showing among those who have Other Monthly Fees as a Housing Cost

OWNER STATUS

All MORTGAGE
Renters| sorrROWERS
()

RACE

OUTRIGHT
OWNERS
(0)

GP Sample

N=

T

N/A

Increased significantly (more than 10%

: 11% N/A N/A 11% 6%  20%" < 12%  14% = 10% = 15%
increase)

Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 28% N/A N/A 28% 27% 30% 27% 32% 25% 27%

0,

Stayed about the same (less than 5% 51%  N/A N/A 51%  57%"  39%  51%  52%  53%  50%
increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 3% N/A N/A 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 4% 0%

. 0

Decreased significantly (more than 10% 204 N/A N/A 204 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 206
decrease)

Don't know/Skipped/Refused 5% N/A N/A 5% 5% 5% 5% 0% 4% 6%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

RENTERS WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% AMI
(R) (W) (H) (B) (A) (B) (€ (D) (E)

o L [ s [ [ oo Lo | [er [ o o | [

10%

37%"

48%
2%
1%

2%

80%-120%
AMI
(F)

>120% AMI
(6)

9% 11% 8% 13%
23%  24%  32%  31%
51%  53%  52%  47%
2% 4% 3% %
3% 2% 4% %
122%™ 5% 1% 7%

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Renters’ Increase/Decrease in Routine Maintenance Fees Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Routine maintenance fees (if renter is responsible for maintenance like HVAC servicing)
Asked of All Renters

GP Samp/e MORTGAGE OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
Renters RENTERS WHITE HISPANIC BLACK ASIAN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ <80% AMI >120% AMI
B°R'}a‘)’"ERS °‘”(“(’,f"s ) ) (B) (A) (A) (B) () (D) (E) ‘}:")' (G)

Increased S|gn|f|cantly (more than 10%

. 5% N/A N/A 5% 5% 4% 7% 7% 5% 7% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6%

increase)

Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 12% N/A N/A 12% 7%  19%"  14%"  22%"  10% @ 19%" @ 11% @ 12% = 10% = 23%%°  10%

0,

SR €l B 12 SRS S eI e 27% N/A N/A 27% 29%  22%  29%  26%  29%°  23%  30%°  17% = 29%  24%  24%

increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 2% N/A N/A 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 4% 2%
e .

DIEEIREERE ST ey (R Wien 10 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% % % 2% % %

decrease)

Not applicable/do not have 50% N/A N/A 50% 55%°  48%  41%  43%  48%  45%  51% 62%™® 50% = 44% = 53%

Don't know/Skipped/Refused 3% N/A N/A 3% 2% 4% 3% 0% 2% 4% 2% 5% 2% 1% 5%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Among renters who have the cost

Renters’ Increase/Decrease in Routine Maintenance Fees Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Routine maintenance fees (if renter is responsible for maintenance like HVAC servicing)
Asked of All Renters, Showing among those who have Routine Maintenance as a Housing Cost

GP Sample MORTGAGE OUTRIGHT
Renters RENTERS WHITE HISPANIC BLACK ASIAN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ <80% AMI
°‘”(“(’,f"s (W) (H) (8) (a) (a) (B) (©) (b) (E)

0,
!”Creased ST (e 10 10% N/A N/A 10% 1% 8%  12%  12%  10% 12% 7%  10%
increase)
Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 24% N/A N/A 24% 15%  36%"  23%  38%" < 19%  35%" 22% = 32%
0,
SR €l B 12 SRS S eI e 53% N/A N/A 53%  64%™  41%  49%  45%  56%  42%  61%°  44%
increase/decrease)
Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 5% N/A N/A 5% 4% 3% 8% 5% 6% 2% 6% 1%
o .
DIEEIREERE ST ey (R Wien 10 2% N/A N/A 2% 2% 4% 3% 0% 4% 2% % 1%
decrease)
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 6% N/A N/A 6% 5% 7% 5% 0% 5% 7% 3% 12%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

9%

20%

58%"

4%

4%

5%

80%-120%
AMI

(F)

8%
40%"5°
42%
7%
1%

2%
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Renters’ Increase/Decrease in Renter’s Insurance Costs Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Renter’s Insurance
Asked of All Renters

OWNER STATUS RACE

Al
GP Sample Renters B"g;ﬁg%‘::s og‘;:'EGRT RENTERS WHITE | HisPANIC [ BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% AMI swmfm/o >120% AMI
M) (0) (R) ()] (H) (B) (A) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (9]

Increased significantly (more than 10%

. 5% N/A N/A 5% 3% 7%" 5% 99" 6% 8%° 2% 4% 4% 9%F 4%
increase)

Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 16% N/A N/A 16% 13% 18%  21%"  29%" 16% 17% 15% 18% 15% 18% 17%

0,

SENSE SR (ST 39% N/A N/A 39%  45%°  34%  34%  38%  38%  45%  37%  40%  37%  40%  45%
increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 2% N/A N/A 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% % 1% 2% 3% 1%

. 0

MEECERE AN T I I L 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% = 2% 2% 1%
decrease)

Not applicable/do not have 33% N/A N/A 33% 34% 32% 33% 23% 32% 22% 429%" 30% 38%"¢ 27% 25%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 4% N/A N/A 4% 3% 4% 3% 0% 3% 6% 2% 6% 3% 1% 7%F

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Among renters who have the cost

Renters’ Increase/Decrease in Renter’s Insurance Costs Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Renter’s Insurance

Asked of All Renters, Showing among those who have Renter’s Insurance as a Housing Cost

OWNER STATUS RACE

Al
GP Sample Renters B"g;ﬁg%‘::s og‘;:'EGRT RENTERS WHITE | HisPANIC [ BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% AMI 300/;\-;?00/0 >120% AMI
M) (0) (R) ()] (H) (B) (A) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (9]

e | on | e [ [ L | o [0 [ e | o [ w0 | e

Increased significantly (more than 10%

) 7% N/A N/A 7% 4%  11%" 7%  12%" 8% 10% 4% 6% 6% 12% 6%
increase)

Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 24% N/A N/A 24% 20% 27%  31%"  38%"  23% 22% 26% 26% 24% 25% 23%

(0)

SRl S Sl (S5 it 58% N/A N/A 58%  67%"BA 500  50%  49%  56%  57%  64%  57%  59%  55%  60%
increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 2% N/A N/A 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1%

. 0

UISEE S  E I IE (TSl e HEE 2% N/A N/A 2% 1% 3% 4% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1%
decrease)

Don't know/Skipped/Refused 6% N/A N/A 6% 5% 7% 4% 0% 5% 8% 3% 9% 5% 2% 9%"

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).

M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Renters’ Increase/Decrease in Parking Fees Over Past Year

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?
Parking / Garage fees
Asked of All Renters

OWNER STATUS RACE

Al
GP Sample Renters B"g;ﬁg%‘::s og‘;:'EGRT RENTERS WHITE | HisPANIC [ BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% AMI swmfm/o >120% AMI
M) (0) (R) ()] (H) (B) (A) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (9]

Increased significantly (more than 10%

. 3% N/A N/A 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4%

increase)

Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 7% N/A N/A 7% 5% 10% 6%  13%"® 8% 9%° 5% 2% 4% 10%F  10%"

(0)

Sityes albeui i st (e ien 5 2%  NJA N/A 2%  21%  20%  25%  25%  21%  28%  21%  16%  21%  22%  22%

increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 2% N/A N/A 2% 1% 3% 4%" 1% 4% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1%
e .

UISEE S  E I IE (TSl e HEE 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% % 0% 2% 1% %

decrease)

Not applicable/do not have 62% N/A N/A 62% 66%°  60%  55%  57%  59%  54%  67%° T75%™® 65%  60% = 57%

Don't know/Skipped/Refused 4% N/A N/A 4% 4% 4% 3% 0% 4% 3% 1% 6%" 3% 4% 5%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Renters’ Increase/Decrease in Parking Fees Over Past Year

Among renters who have the cost

In the past year, which of the following monthly or yearly housing costs/fees associated with your home have increased, decreased or stayed about the same?

Parking / Garage fees
Asked of All Renters, Showing among those who have Parking / Garage Fees as a Housing Cost

OWNER STATUS RACE

Al
GP Sample Renters B"g;ﬁg%‘::s og‘;:'EGRT RENTERS WHITE | HisPANIC [ BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% AMI 300/;\-;?00/0 >120% AMI
M) (0) (R) ()] (H) (B) (A) (B) (c) (D) (E) (F) (9]

26 | WA | wa | ass | aso [ aee [ o] os Jass | e s | e s |7 [

Increased significantly (more than 10%

. 7% N/A N/A 7% 6% 6% 10% 7% 5% 10%
increase)

Increased moderately (5-10% increase) 18% N/A N/A 18% 15% 24% 13% 31%° 20% 19%

0,

Stayed about the same (less than 5% 57%  NJA N/A 57%  63%  50% 57%  59%  51%  60%
increase/decrease)

Decreased moderately (5-10% decrease) 6% N/A N/A 6% 2% 9% 8% 2% 9% 2%

. 0

Decreased significantly (more than 10% 30 N/A N/A 30 3% 1% 6% 0% 506 206
decrease)

Don't know/Skipped/Refused 10% N/A N/A 10% 11% 10% 6% 0% 11% 7%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

12%

14%

65%

4%

1%

4%

4% 8% 4% 9%

8% 12% 24% 23%
64% 60% 57% 52%
0% 7% 4% 3%

0% 5% 2% 1%

25%° 8% 10% 13%
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Renters’ Concern About Utilities Costs

How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs?
Utilities (including electricity, gas, water, sewage, other)
Asked among renters who said that the cost of utilities has increased or stayed the same in the past year

GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | op\rppe WHITE | HisPANIC [ BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <so% ami |30%120% 15000 AMI
B°R'}ﬁ‘)"’“s °""('§,f"s (w) (H) (8) () () (©) (D) G) ‘2:")' (6)

Not at all concerned 19% N/A 19% 24%"  11%  18%  28%"  16% = 21%  15% 37%™*C 12% @ 19%  34%°F
Not very concerned 29% N/A N/A 29% 29%  31%  27%  33%  30%  31%  28%  23%  26%  35% = 32%
Somewhat concerned 36% N/A N/A 36% 36%  40%  32%  33%  39%  36%  35% @ 27% 45%° 27%  25%
Very concerned 15% N/A N/A 15% 11%  16%  22%"* 6% 14%  11%  21%  13%  17%° 19%° 8%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% N/A N/A 1% Y% 1% 1% 0% Y% 1% 1% Y% Y% 1% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Renters’ Concern About Other Monthly Fees

How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs?
Other monthly fees (amenity fees, pet fees, trash fees)
Asked among renters who said that the cost of other monthly fees has increased or stayed the same in the past year

GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | op\rppe WHITE | HisPANIC [ BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <so% ami |30%120% 15000 AMI
B°R'}ﬁ‘)"’“s °""('§,f"s (w) (H) (8) () () (©) (D) G) ‘2:")' (6)

Not at all concerned 25% 25% 31%"8  18% 18% 33%" 22% 28% 24% 38%" 21% 27% 31%
Not very concerned 35% N/A N/A 35% 34%  38%  33%  47%  40%°  32%  34%  22%  33%  42% = 35%
Somewhat concerned 30% N/A N/A 30% 27%  31%  35%" 17%  28%  32%  31%  32% 37%° 20% = 25%
Very concerned 9% N/A N/A 9% 7% 11%  12% 3% 10% 7% 10% 8% 9% 10% 8%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% N/A N/A 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% Y% 1% 2% Y% Y% 1% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Renters’ Concern About Renter’s Insurance Costs

How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs?
Renter’s insurance
Asked among renters who said that the cost of renter’s insurance has increased or stayed the same in the past year

GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | op\rppe WHITE | HisPANIC [ BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <so% ami |30%120% 15000 AMI
B°R'}ﬁ‘)"’“s °""('§,f"s (w) (H) (8) () () (©) (D) G) e (6)

Not at all concerned 28% 28%  37T%™®  19%  23%  34%  28%  30% @ 22% = 34% = 22% = 22%  42%"°F
Not very concerned 40% N/A N/A 40% 37%  40%  47%  39%  40%  39%  43%  38%  42%  40%  38%
Somewhat concerned 25% N/A N/A 25% 21%  32%  21%  23%  25%  22%  30%  19%  29%°  29%° = 14%
Very concerned 6% N/A N/A 6% 5% 7% 7% 3% 6% 6% 4% 9% 6% 7% 5%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% Y% 3% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Renters’ Concern About Routine Maintenance Fees

How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs?
Routine maintenance fees (if renter is responsible for maintenance like HVAC servicing)
Asked among renters who said that the cost of routine maintenance fees has increased or stayed the same in the past year

GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | op\rppe WHITE | HisPANIC [ BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <so% ami |30%120% 15000 AMI
B°R'}ﬁ‘)"’“s °""('§,f"s (w) (H) (8) () () (©) (D) G) ‘2:")' (6)

Not at all concerned 23% N/A 23% 31%" 14% 22% 21% 20% 22% 23% 41%" 19% 26% 31%
Not very concerned 32% N/A N/A 32% 31%  38%  32%  50% 41%°°  24%  27%  20%  30% = 23%  46%""
Somewhat concerned 36% N/A N/A 36% 32%  40%  34%  20%  34%  41%  37%  36%  43%°  40%°  18%
Very concerned 7% N/A N/A 7% 6% 6% 12% 6% 4% 12% 12% 1% 8% 10% 4%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% N/A N/A 1% Y% 2% 1% 4% Y% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Renters’ Concern About Parking Fees

How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs?
Parking / Garage fees
Asked among renters who said that the cost of parking fees has increased or stayed the same in the past year

GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | op\rppe WHITE | HisPANIC [ BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <so% ami |30%120% 15000 AMI
B°R'}ﬁ‘)"’“s °""('§,f"s (w) (H) (8) () () (©) (D) G) e (6)

Not at all concerned 36% 36% 41% 32% 37% 29% 30% 44% 37% 42% 33% 37% 39%
Not very concerned 35% N/A N/A 35% 35% 29% 32% 47% 44% 28% 29% 27% 36% 34% 36%
Somewhat concerned 22% N/A N/A 22% 20% 24% 27% 24% 19% 18% 32% 22% 26% 22% 16%
Very concerned 5% N/A N/A 5% 3% 10% 5% 0% 5% 9% 1% 8% 5% 5% 7%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% N/A N/A 2% 1% 5% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Renters’ Top Concerns

Which one are you most concerned about? Why? / Why are you concerned about paying this?*
Asked among renters who said they are somewhat or very concerned about being able to pay at least one housing cost

OWNER STATUS | race | AeE | Aam |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'§ﬁ‘)"’“s °‘”(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (© (D) (E) ey (6)

Utilities (including electricity, gas, water,

69% N/A N/A 69% 69% 63% 4% 67% 65% 68% 79%" 67% 73%F 58% 66%
sewage, other)
A I AESEIE AL PEAL % N/A N/A % 0% 5% 1% 6% 8% 1% 5% 6% 8% 5% 5%
trash fees)
Renter's insurance 6% N/A N/A 6% 4% 8% 2% 8% 6% 10% 3% 7% 4% 13%" 6%
Routine maintenance fees (if renter is
responsible for maintenance like HVAC 4% N/A N/A 4% 4% 3% 7% 5% 2% 9%* 3% 7% 4% 4% 5%
servicing)
Parking/Garage fees 1% N/A N/A 1% 1% 2% % 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 13% N/A N/A 13% 11% 19% 10% 11%  18%°%¢ 5% 8% 13% 10% 19% 17%

*“Which one are you most concerned about” was asked among those who said they were concerned with more than one housing cost, while “Why are you concerned about paying this?” was asked among those who said they were concerned with
exactly one housing cost. Those who selected exactly one housing cost are counted as having selected that cost for this question, unless they skipped the question, in which case they are coded as “Don’t know/Skipped/Refused”

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Likelihood to Place More Attention on Finances Given Increased Housing Costs

Given increased housing costs*, how likely are you to... “Place more attention on your finances”
*Note: Housing costs include your rent or mortgage plus HOA/condo fees, real estate taxes, home insurance, and utility bills (electricity, gas, water, trash, other)
Asked of All Consumers

| OWNERsTATUS |  RAcE | A | Aawm__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'§ﬁ‘)"’“s °""(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

Very llkely 31% 31%° 21% 9%M’° 27% 7%W’A 9%W’A 26% 6%C’D 33%°  30% @ 26%  34%  30% = 30%
Somewhat likely 42% 44%R 43% 38% 43%  41%  38%  4T%°  39%  43% 47%™° 38%  40%  43%  43%
Somewhat unlikely 11% 11% 12% 10% 12%° 8% 8%  14%™® 11%  10%  11%  13%  11% 12% 11%
Not likely 14% 12% 229%MR 10% 15%" 11%  12%  12% 11%  12%  12% 21%*®¢ 12%  14%  15%°
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3%° 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Likelihood to Cut Back On Utility Usage Given Increased Housing Costs

Given increased housing costs*, how likely are you to... “Cut back on utility usage”
*Note: Housing costs include your rent or mortgage plus HOA/condo fees, real estate taxes, home insurance, and utility bills (electricity, gas, water, trash, other)
Asked of All Consumers

| OWNERsTATUS |  RAcE | A | Aawm__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'§ﬁ‘)"’“s °""(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

Very n kely 16% 15% 14% 18% 13%  17% 4%W’“’A 13%  16%  14%  18%°  12%  20%° 15% @ 12%
Somewhat likely 34% 33% 33% 37% 35%  37%  31%  35%  36%°  34%  37%° 29%  36%  37%  32%
Somewhat unlikely 20% 22% 19% 20% 20%  21%  17%  23%  23%°  24%° 18%  18%  18% = 23%  21%
Not likely 27% 28%" 33%R 23% 30%"  22% @ 26% @ 27% @ 21%  25%  26% 39%™BC  23%  22%  33%°F
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 2% 1% 3%° 1% 3% 2% 1%  3%%°  3%“? 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Likelihood to Apply For Property Tax Exemption Given Increased Housing Costs

Given increased housing costs*, how likely are you to... “Apply for a property tax exemption (if eligible)”
*Note: Housing costs include your rent or mortgage plus HOA/condo fees, real estate taxes, home insurance, and utility bills (electricity, gas, water, trash, other)
Asked of All Homeowners

| OWNERsTATUS |  RAcE | A | Aawm__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'§ﬁ‘)"’“s °""(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

o [ [ [ [0

Very llkely 16% 14% 20%" N/A 14% 3%W’A G%W’A 14%  11%  12%  16% 23%™BC 22%F’G 13%  15%
Somewhat likely 14% 12% 17%" N/A 13% 15%  16%  14%  14%° 7% 15%%  16%®  18%°  14%  12%
Somewhat unlikely 15% 16% 14% N/A 14% 19%  11% 21%"® 21%%° 16%  15% @ 11% = 17%  19%°  13%
Not likely 53% 55%° 49% N/A  57%™BA 420  46%  50%  50% 62%™“° 54%  48%  42% = 53%°  59%°
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% 2% 1% N/A 1% 2% 1% 2% 3%° 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Likelihood to Reduce/Cancel Renter’s Insurance Given Increased Housing Costs

Given increased housing costs*, how likely are you to... “Reduce or cancel renter’s insurance”
*Note: Housing costs include your rent or mortgage plus HOA/condo fees, real estate taxes, home insurance, and utility bills (electricity, gas, water, trash, other)
Asked of All Renters

GP Samp/e MORTGAGE OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
Renters RENTERS WHITE HISPANIC BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ <80% AMI >120% AMI
B°R'§ﬁ‘)"’“s °""(“(’,f"s ) ) (B) (A) (B) () (D) (E) ‘}:")' (G)

Very llkely 11% N /A N /A 11% 11% 9% 14%“ 3% 12% 9% 12%  11% 14%G 14%G 4%
Somewhat likely 18% N/A N/A 18% 13%  23%"  17%  24%"  18% = 20%° 20%° < 9% 17%  14%  21%
Somewhat unlikely 18% N/A N/A 18% 19%  17%  18%  19% 21%“°  21%  12%  11%  19% = 22%  12%
Not likely 50% N/A N/A 50% 56%  45%  46%  52%  45%  46%  54% 65%™®  46% = 49% = 59%°
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 4% N/A N/A 4% 2% 5% 5% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 4%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Likelihood to Move Homes Given Increased Housing Costs

Given increased housing costs*, how likely are you to... “Move homes in the future”
*Note: Housing costs include your rent or mortgage plus HOA/condo fees, real estate taxes, home insurance, and utility bills (electricity, gas, water, trash, other)
Asked of All Consumers

| OWNERsTATUS |  RAcE | A | Aawm__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'§ﬁ‘)"’“s °""(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

Very llkely 9% 6% 4% 5%M’° 6%  12%" 5%W’A 8% S%B’C’D 7%" 7% 4%  11%° 8% 7%
Somewhat likely 17% 13% 10% 29%"°  13%  26%"A  23%"  19%"Y  24%“° 21%%P  16%° 9%  20%° 17% = 15%
Somewhat unlikely 18% 16% 15% 23%"°  18%  20% = 14%  24%"B 24%BCP  18%°  16% @ 12% < 20%°  19% = 16%
Not likely 54% 63%" 70%"R 32%  62%™BA 39%  46%  48%"  33%  51%" 61%™® T74%BC  47%  53%  60%FF
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 300 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Likelihood to Obtain New Home Insurance Policy Given Increased Housing Costs

Given increased housing costs*, how likely are you to... “Obtain a new home insurance policy”
*Note: Housing costs include your rent or mortgage plus HOA/condo fees, real estate taxes, home insurance, and utility bills (electricity, gas, water, trash, other)
Asked of All Homeowners

| OWNERsTATUS |  RAcE | A | Aawm__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'§ﬁ‘)"’“s °""(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

o [ [ [ [

Very n kely 6% 6% 6% N /A 4%  10%"  11%"  8%" 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6%
Somewhat likely 18% 18% 19% N/A 17%  24%"  21%  20%  20% @ 14% @ 21%  17%  23%° 22%°  15%
Somewhat unlikely 25% 25% 23% N/A 25%  23%  16%  31%° 27% @ 28% < 24% = 22% = 2% = 26% = 26%
Not likely 49% 49% 50% N/A 53%™"  41%  51%  39% @ 42%  49% = 49%  54%"  47% = 43%  52%"
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 2% 1% N/A 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Likelihood to Appeal Real Estate Tax Assessment Given Increased Housing Costs

Given increased housing costs*, how likely are you to... “Appeal a real estate tax assessment”
*Note: Housing costs include your rent or mortgage plus HOA/condo fees, real estate taxes, home insurance, and utility bills (electricity, gas, water, trash, other)
Asked of All Homeowners

(F)

| ownerstatus |  mace | A& | Aw |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
] [ N WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80%AMI | ™7 LT [>120% AMI
(M) (0) (R) (W) (H) (B) (A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (6)

o [ [ [ [

Very li kely 6% 6% 6% N /A 5% 7% 9%"  9%" 6% 7% 5% 8% 7% 5% 6%
Somewhat likely 16% 15% 18% N/A 14%  20%  22%  16%  20%° 13%  17% = 13%  21%° 19%° @ 12%
Somewhat unlikely 20% 22%° 17% N/A 19%  25%  16% 27%"™® 19% @ 22% @ 19% @ 21% 21% @ 21% = 19%
Not likely 56% 55% 59% N/A 60%"*  47%  52%  4T%  52%  56%  57%  58%  50% = 53% @ 61%"F
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 2% 1% N/A 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%)
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Likelihood to Reduce Home Insurance Coverage Given Increased Housing Costs

Given increased housing costs*, how likely are you to... “Reduce home insurance coverage”
*Note: Housing costs include your rent or mortgage plus HOA/condo fees, real estate taxes, home insurance, and utility bills (electricity, gas, water, trash, other)
Asked of All Homeowners

| OWNERsTATUS |  RAcE | A | Aawm__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'§ﬁ‘)"’“s °""(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

o [ [ [ [

Very n kely 4% 4% 5% N /A 3% 6% 5% 6%" 5% 5% 4% 4%  9%° 3% 3%
Somewhat likely 12% 11% 15% N/A 11% 22%"PA  10%  11%  16%° 9% 14% 11%  16%°  15%°  10%
Somewhat unlikely 21% 22% 19% N/A 19%  22%  21%  28%"  24%  21%  19% @ 20%  24%  19% = 20%
Not likely 61% 62% 59% N/A 66%""  48%  64%"  52%  53%  64%" 62%" 64%" 49%  61%°  67T%"
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% 2% 1% N/A 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Renters’ Concern About Routine Maintenance Fees

Do you currently have homeowner’s insurance?
Asked among those who are homeowners

GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'§§‘)"’ERS °""(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) (A) (8) (© (D) (E) ey (6)

oo [ [ [ [

Yes 91% 96%° 83% N/A 293%™ 86% 88% 96%H’B 83% 89%  93%™® 95%M  80%  94%F  96%F
No 6% 2% 13%" N/A 6%" 10%" 7% 2% 8% 8% 6% 5%  16%™° 2% 2%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 3% 2% 4% N/A 1% 4%" 50" 2%  9%BCP 3P 1% % 4% 4% 2%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Percent of Household Income Spent on Housing Costs

What percent of your household’s gross (pre-taxes) income are you spending on total housing costs per month?
Asked of All Consumers

| OWNERsTATUS |  RACE | AeéE | Aam__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'§ﬁ‘)"’“s °‘”(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

Less than 10% 11% 5% 22%“”’R 8%" 12% 9% 10%  10%  10% 7% 12%° 14%“’B 11% 8% 13%"
10 - 25% 24% 28%" 31%" 14% 27%™®  17%  19%  32%™°  18% 18%  28%™® 30%™® 16% < 26%°  30%"
26 - 40% 29%  33%°R 24% 27% 29%  28%  26%  31%  30% 33%“®  27%  26% < 24% = 27% = 34%"°F
41 - 60% 20% 20%° 14% 24%° 18%  25%"*  21%  17%  24%“°  23%°  18%  16% = 24%°  22%°  16%
61-75% 8% 7%° 4% 13%™"° 7% 8%  11%"* 4% 8% 10% 7% 6%  11%° 10%° 4%
75%+ 7% 6% 4% 12%"° 6%  11%"* 11%"* 5% 8% 7% 7% 6%  12%"°  6%° 4%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% % 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%° 1% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Renters’ Concern About Routine Maintenance Fees

How concerned are you about being able to pay each of the following monthly or yearly housing costs? Routine maintenance fees (if renter is responsible for maintenance like HVAC servicing)
Asked among renters who said that the cost of routine maintenance fees has increased or stayed the same in the past year

| ownerstatus |  mace | A& | Aw |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
] [ N WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80%AMI |7 LT >120% AMI
(M) (0) (R) (W) (H) (B) (A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6)

s [ [ [ [ [ oo

Not at all concerned 58% 57% 59% N/A 61%H’A 47%  59%  52%  56%  58%  54%  64%°  45%  50% 67%E’F
Not very concerned 37% 37% 36% N/A 35% 45%" 34% 41% 37% 35% 40%" 33% 46%°  43%° 30%
Somewhat concerned 4% 4% 4% N/A 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 7% 6%° 2%
Very concerned 1% 1% 1% N/A 1% 1% 4%" 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%° 1% 1%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused % .% 0% N/A .% 1% % .% 1%° 0% 0% % % 1% %
Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey - GP



Missed Payments on Housing Costs

In the past year, have you missed one or more payments on any monthly housing costs?
Housing costs include your rent or mortgage plus HOA/Condo fees, real estate taxes, home insurance, and utility bills (electricity, gas, water, trash, other).
Asked of All Consumers

| OWNERsTATUS |  RAcE | A | Aawm__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'§ﬁ‘)"’“s °‘”(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

No, have not missed any payments 83% 89%" 88%" 72% 6%”’B 80%  72% l%W’H’B 7%  76%  83%™P 95%A’B’C 74%  83%F O°/oE’F
Missed one or two payments 9% 6% 7% 15%M° 8% 11%*  15%"A 5% 9%°  15%*“P  90q° 4%  14%° 1% 5%
Mi h

ISl SRR PEVTES (1@ @ i TaE 5% 3% 3% 89M° 4% 4% 90pWV-HA 2% 9980 5P 49%P % 7% 4% 3%
payments)

i hi h

CEIBEIAY BRI G PERiTES (e i 2% 1% 1% 4,M0 2% 4% 4% 1% 4%P 3%° 2%" 1% 3%° 49%° 1%
three payments)
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1%" 300 1% % 1% 1% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



& Appendix: Consumer Debt Stress




Debt Stress Level

Are you very stressed, somewhat stressed, not very stressed or not at all stressed about your ability to make payments on your debts?
Asked of All Consumers

| ownerstatus |  mace | A& | Aw |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
] [ N WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80%AMI |7 LT >120% AMI
(M) (0) (R) (W) (H) (B) (A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6)

Very stressed 11% 9%° 5% 18%M’° 10%  14%  11%  10% 16%C’D 13%°  12%° 3% 17%F’G 12%° 6%
Somewhat stressed 26% 25%° 17% 35%M°  24%  34%"*  28%*  19%  34%%°  31%° 26%°  14% @ 32%° 27%  21%
Not very stressed 33%  38%°%R 30% 28% 33%  31%  31%  35%  32%  35%  34%  29% = 28%  33%  37%°
Not at all stressed 29% 27%" 48%"MR 18% 32%"  19%  30%"  36%"  17% 19%  28%™® 549%*BC 2206 27%  35%FF
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% % % 1% 2%%P % % 1% 2%5¢ %

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



Primary Source of Debt Stress

Which type of debt is your primary source of stress?
Asked among those who are stressed about their ability to make payments on their debts

| OWNERsTATUS |  RACE | AeéE | Aam__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'}a‘)’"ERS °‘”(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

o [ o [ [

First Home mortgage 18% 48%°’R 0% 0% 17%  18%  10% 43%W"*B 16%  17%  22%°  11%  12%  21%F  24%°
Second mortgage or home equity line of credit 2% 4% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%  7%"ME % % 4% 3%" % 2% 3%"
rcnrsgfhcard Debtthatyoudon'tpayoffevery o, 599 37% 419%"  36%"  38%*  43%"  15%  32%  40%  41%  35%  37%  35%  39%
Car Loans 12% 6% 14%" 15%" 11% 13% 12% 12% 15%°¢ 13% 8% 7% 12% 15% 10%
School/Student Loans 11% 7% 6% 15%"°  11%  11%  16%  11%  16%“° 15%“° 5% 4% 10% 8% 14%
Back taxes 3% 1% 809%™ R 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4%  10%™BC 4% 3% 1%
Other Loans/Debts, please specify 5% 2% 6% 8%" 5% 5% 8%" 1% 6% 2% 5%  12%%C 5% 8% 4%
Don't have any debt 12% % 29%"R 15%" 14% 13% 7% 10% 12% 9% 12%  19%® 18%"° 7% 5%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% % % 2% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% % 2% % %

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Types of Debt

Which, if any, of the following do you currently have? Please select all that apply.
Asked of All Consumers

| OWNERsTATUS |  RACE | AeéE | Aam__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'}a‘)’"ERS °‘”(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

o [ Lo [ o [

First Home mortgage 38% 95%0’R 0% 0% 40%°  34%  29% 52%W"*B 30%  49%™°  48%™°  26%  20%  39%° 54%E’F
Second mortgage or home equity line of credit 6% 15%°R% 0% 0% 6% 4% 4%  9%™ 3% 7% 9% 4% 4% 6%" 7%"
i Debt th ’ ff

rcnrsgfhcard SR OU Ao ey el ey 37%  38%° 26% 45%M™0 349 449%"A 5006%A 1506 379%°  43%°  42%°  25%  38%  36%  37%
Car Loans 33%  41%°R 22% 32%° 34%"  34%"  34%"  21%  36%° 41%“° 33%°  22% 25%  31%°  40%°F
School/Student Loans 18% 17%° 6% 27%M° 16%  24%"* 230" 1206 31%PCP 23%°P  1304° 3% 15% 19% 19%
Back taxes 5% 4% 4% 79%M0 5% 6%"  99%"A 2% 5% 5% 7%P 3% 5% 5% 5%
Other Loans/Debt, please specify 8% 7% 6% 10%"° 8%" 8% 10%* 4% % 8% 9% % 8% 8% 7%
Don’t have any debt 24% 1% 540pMR 27%" 226%™ 17%  17%  32%™®  19%®  13% @ 21%° 43%*BC 31%"¢  23%°  18%
Don't know/No response 1% .% 1% 1% 1% % % .% 1% 1%° .% % 1% 1% %

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP



& Appendix: Financial Resilience




Feel Secure About Income

How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? | feel secure about my income.
Asked of All Consumers

| ownerstatus |  mace | A& | Aw |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
] [ N WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80%AMI |7 LT >120% AMI
(M) (0) (R) (W) (H) (B) (A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6)

Strongly agree 26% 29%R 34%R 16% 28%"  19%  27%"  30%" 17% @ 21%  24%" 42%’*’3’C 15%  24%°  36%""
Somewhat agree 41%  46%°R 40% 35% 40%  41%  42%  44%  37%  43%  44%"  39%  38%  41%  43%"
Somewhat disagree 21% 16% 17% 28%M°  20% 25%"BA 1500  17%  27%%°  23%°  19%°  11%  27%°  22%°  14%
Strongly disagree 12% 7% 8% 19%"°  11%"  12%  13%" 7%  15%®° 10% @ 12%° 7%  18%° 12%° = 6%

Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 1% 1% 3%° 1% 300" 3% 2% 3%%P 2% 1% 1% 2%° 1% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Confidence in Savings to Cover Major Expense

How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? | am confident that | have sufficient savings to handle a major unexpected expense.
Asked of All Consumers

| ownerstatus |  mace | A& | Aw |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
] [ N WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80%AMI |7 LT >120% AMI
(M) (0) (R) (W) (H) (B) (A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6)

25%"  15% 20% 30%'*B 15% 16%  23%™B 38%A’B’C 12%  25%F  329%°F

Strongly agree 23% 24%R 34%""’R 14%
Somewhat agree 32% 37%" 35%" 22% 31%  28%  32% 47%""™P 29%  34%  32%  33%  26%  29% = 37%"F
Somewhat disagree 21% 19% 16% 26%M™°  19%  28%"*  21%*  14%  23%°  21%  21%°  16%  26%°  25%°  15%
Strongly disagree 24% 18% 14% 37%M°  24%*  21%*  25%* 8%  31%%°  28%°  23%°  12%  34%"° 20%  16%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3%° 1% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Ability to Afford Rent/Mortgage Payments

How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? | can afford to pay my rent/mortgage in full each month.
Asked of All Homeowners and Renters

| ownerstatus |  mace | A& | Aw |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
] [ N WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80%AMI |7 LT >120% AMI
(M) (0) (R) (W) (H) (B) (A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6)

oo | s | s | [ s [ [ o o [

Strongly agree 58% 67%R 62%" 44% 65%H’B 44%  51%  60%"  44%  56%" 63%™® T2%MPC 43%  58%F 72%°F
Somewhat agree 26% 23% 21% 33%M°  23%  33%"  26%  29%"  30%° 28%° 26%°  19%  33%"° 27%°  19%
Somewhat disagree 8% 6% 7% 12%"° 6% 16%"VBA 99 7%  16%>“° 10%“° 4% 3%  14%7°  T%° 4%
Strongly disagree 5% 3% 6%" 9%™° 5% 5% 12%""M 3% 8%" 6%°  5%° 3% 8%° 6% 3%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 2% 1% 4%"MR 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4%° 3% 2% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Feel Secure About Ability to Save

How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements? | feel secure about my ability to save each month.
Asked of All Consumers

| ownerstatus |  mace | A& | Aw |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
] [ N WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80%AMI |7 LT >120% AMI
(M) (0) (R) (W) (H) (B) (A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6)

Strongly agree 21% 21%R 33%“”’R 13% 24%"  13%  20%" 29%W"*B 14%  13%  22%™P 36%’*’3’C 11%  21%°  30%"°F
Somewhat agree 33% 36%" 34% 29% 31%  38%" 36%  36%  34%  35%  30%  33%  30%  31% 37%"°
Somewhat disagree 26% 26% 22% 31%"°  26%  29%  25%  25%  31%° 27%° 27%°  20%  32%° 27%°  21%
Strongly disagree 19% 17%° 11% 26%M™°  20%*  19%* 18%* 9% = 20%°  23%° 20%° @ 11% 26%"° 20%°  11%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% % 1% 1% 1%
Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
ithi Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP

M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year



Ease of Paying Down Debt

How easy or difficult is it for you to set aside extra money every month to pay down debt and/or save money?
Asked of All Consumers

| ownerstatus |  mace | A& | Aw |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT 80%-120%
] [ N WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80%AMI |7 LT >120% AMI
(M) (0) (R) (W) (H) (B) (A) (B) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6)

Very easy 14% 13%R 25%“”’R 8% 16%H’B 8% 10% 22%W"*B 7% 11%  15%*8 25%’*’3’C 7% 14%°F  21%5F
Somewhat easy 33% 36%F 39%R 25% 33%  36% @ 32% 43%"®  33%  30%  32%  37%° < 27%  32%  39%"°"
Somewhat difficult 34% 37%° 24% 38%° 32%"  35%" 399%™ 24%  39%“P  3506°  33%°  26%  38%° 33% = 30%
Very difficult 18% 13% 10% 29%"°  18%*  20%"  19%"  10% < 20%°  23%°  19%°  10% = 27%"® 20%° = 9%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% % 1%° 1% 1% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year Q42023 National Housing Survey _GP



Bill Prioritization

Of the following types of bills, which is the one that you would try to keep paying, even if you were running short on money?
Asked of All Consumers

| OWNERsTATUS |  RACE | AeéE | Aam__ |
GP Sample MORTGAGE | OUTRIGHT | b\ reps WHITE | HISPANIC | BLACK | AsiaN 18-34 35-44 45-64 65+ | <80% ami | 30%120% 15006 AMI
B°R'}3‘)’"ERS °""(“(’,f"s (w) (H) (8) (A) () (8) (© (D) (E) ‘}:")' (6)

Car loa ns 7% 4% 5% 11%M’° 6% 8% 9%" 4% 8%" 11%C’D 6% 4% 6% 8% 7%
Credit Card 9% 5% 13%"M 13%" 8% 10% 9%  18%""P 11%° 6% 8%  12%>*C 9% 9% 10%
Cell phone 8% 3% 8%" 13%M° 7% 9%  12%" 8%  11%“® 10%° 6% 6%  12%°  8%° 5%
First home Mortgage 35%  68%°R 14% 11% 38%°  32% < 25% @ 39%°  26%  39%™° 44%*  29%  21%  37%F  46%°F
Second mortgage or home equity line of credit 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%" 1% 1% 2% 3%" 1% 2% 2%
Utility bills 33% 15% 520%MR 419%™ 34%"  31%"  35%" 20% @ 34%° 26% < 30% 41%™PC 43%"°  28%  25%
School/Student loans 1% 1% % 2%° 1% 1% 300" 20" 3%“P 2% 1% Y% 2% 2% 1%
Internet 3% 1% 3%" 5%" 3% 2% 2% 3%  6%>P 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Cable 1% 1% % 1% % 1% 1% % 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1%° %
Other loan payments 1% % 29%" 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1%
Don't know/Skipped/Refused 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% % 2% 1% 2% 1%

Note: Percentage values across answer choices within each category may not always total to 100% due to rounding. A cell value of “.%” in a table means that the value is a non-zero number that was rounded to 0% (example: 0.3%).
M/O/R, W/H/B/A, A/B/C/D, E/F/G: Superscript denotes a % is significantly higher than the segment that the letter represents at the 95% confidence level within the year

Q4 2023 National Housing Survey - GP
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